2

ORIGINAL ENTRIES
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
TO

John Stewart- SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 Sec. 28, Tp. 14 8., R. 13 West,
April 14, 185%- Cert. No. 15829~ - -39,98 acres;

John Stewart~ NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 Sec. 28, Tp. 14 S., R. 13 West,
Nov. 22, 1852- Cert. No, 17028- ~ 39,98 acres;

Henry H, Burns- SE 1/4 of SE 1/4, Sec. 29, Tp. 14 8, R. 13 West-
Dec. 17, 1836- Certificate No. 10814~ - 40,06 acres;

John Stewart- NE 1/4 of SE 1/4, Sec. 29, Tp. 14 S., R, 13 West-
May 26, 1851~ Cert., No. 15879 -~ - - - 40.06 acres;

John Stewart- E 1/2 of SW 1/4, Sec. 29, Tp.14 8, R. 13 West-
Sept. 19, 1854~ Cert. No. 18729~ - - 80.12 acres;

John Stewart- W 1/2 of SE 1/4, Sec. 29, Tp. 14, R. 13 West,
Sept. 19, 1854~ Certificate No. 18729~ 80,12 acres;

Daniel Kirkland- NW 1/4 of NW 1/4, Sec. 33, Tp. 14, R. 13 West,

Jan. 5, 1852~ Certificate No. 17409~ - ~40.221/2 acres.

-— — — -— — — - -~ -— -



TRANSFER OF TITLE

Kind of Conveyance Patent
United States of America by the | Any reservations to GrantorNo
President: Millard Fillmore, Date of Conveyance April 1, 1852
By M. P. Fillmore, Sec'y. Date of acknowledgment - = =

Before whom

Grantor married or single

- - -

Separate acknowledgment of Wife

Grantor. Before whom = - o =
TO Date of filing for record March 3, 1939
Recorded in__Deed _ Book No._59 Page__U55
John Stewar@. _ | Is it properly indexed? __Yyes
Dower or homestead conveyed properly = = = =

o -

Are names of all signers in body of Conveyance?

(Certificate No. 15, 879) Consideration $_= = = = Is it paid?__=_ = =

WITNESS:

Grantee.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY CONVEYED

(Give description as in deed and also show any and all kinds of reservations)

YWHEREAS John Stewart, of Fayette County, Alabama has deposited in the General Land
Office of the United States, a Certificate of the Register of the Land Offige ab
Huntsville whereby it appears that full payment has been made by the said John Stewart
according to the provisions of the Act of Congress of the 2Lth of April, 1820 entitled
"An Act making further provisions for the sale of the Public Lands," for The North East
Quarter of the South Fast Quarter of Section Twenty nine, in Township Prurteen af Range
Thirteen West, in the district of Land subject to sale at Huntsville, Alabama, contain-
ing Forty acres and Seven hundredths of an acre

according to the offieial plat of the survey of the said Lands, returned to the General
Land Office by the SURVEYOR GENERAL, which said tract has been purchased by the said
John Stewart. "

7

Page No.,.S‘”éi}____



oement -memioian (Alabama No, 6)

TRANSFERS OF TITLE

rKind of Conveyance Patent
—THE UNITED STATES QF AMERICA Aﬁy reservation to Grantor, No
' . . . Dat April 1,
By: Millard Fillmore, President, ate of Conveyance pril 1, 1832
Date or acknowledgment - - - =
Before whom nailiniadies
CERTIFICATE NO. 15,829 ] .
Grantor married or single__ = o e = o
Grantor. Separate acknowledgment of W)ftf —————
Before whom___ = e o o e .
TO s :
< Date of filing for record March 3, 1939
JOHN STEWAKg Recorded in— . Deaed  Book No.____59 Page__ 456
Is it properly indexed? —_yes
Dower or homestead conveyed properly. = = =
Are names of all signers in body of Conveyance? = = =
Consideration $ L Is it paid? —
Grantee. LWITNESS: {

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY CONVEYED

(Give description as in deed and also show any and all kinds of reservations)

Y"WHEREAS John Stewart, of Fayette County Alabama, has deposited in the GENERAL
LAND OFFICE of the United States, a Certificate of the REGISTER OF THE LAND OFFICE of

Huntsville, whereby it appears that full payment has been made by the said John

Stewart according to the provisions of the Act of Congress ofi the 24th of April, 1820
entitled "An act making further provisions for the sale of the Public Lands," for the
South West quarter of the South West cuarter of Section Twenty-Eight, in Township Four-
teen of Range Thirteen, West, in the district of lands subject to sale at Huntsville,
Alabama, containing Thirty Nine acres and ninety Eight hundredths of and acre according
to the official plat of the survey of the said lands, returned to the General Land Of-
fice by the SURVEYOR GENERAL, which said tract has been purchased by the said John
Stewart, ‘

NOW KNOW YE, That the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, inconsiderati-n of the Premises and
in conformity with the several acts of Congress, in such case m:de and provided HAVE GIVEN
AND GRANTED, and by these presents DO GIVE AND GRANT, unto the said John Stewart and to
his heirs, the said tract above described; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with
all the rights, privileges, immunitikes and appurtenances of whatsoever nature, thereunto
belonging, unto the said John Stewart and to his heirs and assigns foreger. "

Page No {Z



TRANSFER OF TITLE

Kind of Conveyance Patenti

The United States of America Any reservations to Grantor No

Date of Conveyance August 1, 1853

By: Franklin Pieree, Presidendb, Date of acknowledgment - -
By

a

Jno. Heo Wheeler, Asst. Secl'y,

Before whom - =

Grantor married or single

- mw e

Separate acknowledgment of Wife

- -

Grantor, Before whom
TO : Date of filing for record March 3, 1939
Recorded in__Deed Book No.__ 5% Page_ U57
John Stewart Is it properly indexed? yes

- o

Dower or homestead conveyed properly.

Certificate No. 17,028 Are names of all signers in body of Conveyance? = = =
Consideration $_— = = Is it paid?_= = —
WITNESS:
Grantee.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY CONVEYED

(Give deseription as in deed and also show any and all kinds of reservations)

"WHBREAS John Stewart, of Fayette County, Alabama, has deposited in the GENERAL IA NI
OFFICE of the United States, a Certificate of the REGISTER OF THE LAND OFFIGE at Hunt
wherepy it appears that full payment has been made by the said John Stewart according
provisions of the Act of Congress of the 2iith @myx of April, 1820, entitled "An Act n
further provision for the sale of the Public Lands," for the North West quarter of ti
west quarter of Section Twenty eight, in Township Fourteen of Range Thirbeen West, ir
District of lands subject to sale at Huntsville, Alabama containing Thirty nine acres
Ninety eight hundredths of an acrex, according to the official plat of the survey of
said lLands, returned to the General Land Office by the SURVEYOR GENERAL, WHICH said {1
has been purchased by the said John Stewart."

vose w0 T 1)



oement - memionn CAlabama N

TRANSFERS OF TITLE

[ Kind of Conveyance Patent
Unlt?d Sta‘beg of A'mer:ica by the Any reservation to Grantor No
President, Millard Fillmore, by Aoril 1. 1852
M. P. Fillmore, Sec'y. Date of Conveyance pril 1, 165

Date or acknowledgment o=

Before whom - - -

Grantor married or single N e

Grantor. Separate acknowledgment of Wife ~ -
TO Before whom - -
- <4 Date of filing for record_Saptembar 20, 1958

Deniel Kirkland Recorded in_Deed Book No.__10% Page 176

Is it properly indexed? Yes

Dowe homestead d perly_ = = =
(Warran % No. 17407 ) T or nestead conveyed properly.

Are names of all signers in hody of Conveyance?_= = =

Consideration $._82¢ below g it paid? Yes

Grantes. | WITNESS: {
.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY CONVEYED

(Give description as in deed and also show any and all kinds of reservations)

™Whereas, In pursuance of the Act of Congress, approved September 28th, 1850, entitled
'An Act granting Bounty Land to certain Officers and Soldiers who have been engaged in tt
Military Service of the United States,’ Werrant No. 17407 for LO acres issued in favor of
Daniel Kirkland Private in Captain Taylors Company, Alebama Volunteers, Florida War has
been returned to the General Lend Office, with evidence that the same has been duly locat
upon the

North West quarter of the North West quarter of Section Thrty three ir

Township Fourteen of Range thirteen West in the District of Lands subject

to sale at Huntsville Alabama, containing Forty acres and twenty three

hundreds of an acre
according to the Official Plat of the Survey of the said Lands returned to the General Le
Office by the Surveyor General.

Now Know ye, That there is therefore granted by the United States unto the said Dan!

Kirklend the tract of Land above describeds TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract of Land, v
the appurtenasnces thereef, unto the said Daniel Kirkland end to his heirs and assigms fo

Page No.



oement - memioian  (Alabama No. 8)

TRANSFERS OF TITLE

[ Kind of Conveyance Patent

United States of Americe by the

) Any reservation to Grantor__ NO©
President, Martin Van Buren, by

M. Ven Buren, Jr., Sec'y. Date of Conveyance___ _Aupgust 1, 1839
Date or acknowledgment bl
Before whom -
Grantor married or single .-
Grantor, Separate acknowledgment of Wife -
Before whom - -
TO
-4 Date of filing for record___September 20, 1958
Henry Hardin Burns Recorded in__Dead. Book No._ 101 Page_ LT

Is it properly indexed? Yos

(Certificate No. 1081L)

Dower or homestead conveyed properly = = =

Are names of all signers in body of Conveyance?__= = =

Consideration $___860_balow Is it paid?_Yes

Grantee. WITNESS: {
“

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY CONVEYED

(Give description as in deed and also show any and all kinds of reservations)

"~ ~ - according to the provisions of the Act of Congress of the 24th éf April, 1820,

entitled "An Act meking further providion for the sale of the Public Lands," for the
South East Quarter of the South Bast Quarter of Section Twenty nine,
in Township Fourteen of Range thirteen West, in the District of Lands
subject to sale at Huntsville, Alabame comtaining forty acres, snd seven
hundredths of an acre

~according tothe official plat of the survey of the said Lends, returned to the General

Land Office ly the Surveyor General, which said tract has been purchased by the said

Henry Hardin Burns.

NOW KNOW YE, That the United States of America, in consideration of the Premises, and
in conformity with the several acts of Congress, in such case made and provided, Have
Given and Granted and by these presents Do Give and Grant, unto the said Henry Hardin Burns
end to his heirw, the said tract above describeds TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, toggther
with all the rights, privileges, immunities and eppurtenances of whatsoever nature, thereunto
belonging, unto the said Henry Hardin Burns and to his heirs and assigns forever."

Page No.



‘Pioneers of Tuscaloosa Co’
: :
goes to printer

In 1980 the Tuscaloosa Genealogical
Society organized an attempt to collect
family information on as many of the
Tuscaloosa County pioneers as was
possible. The results of its 18 months of
intense work is a splendid hard cover
volume of over 500 pages completely
indexed.

The book Pioneers of Tuscaloosa
County Prior to 1830 has been sent to the
printer and will be released in early
November. This book covers as many of
the people who came to Tuscaloosa
County before 1830 as could be located
using the 1830 U.S. Census and public
records on file in Tuscaloosa County.
Many of these pioneers went to Fayette
County and their descendants are living
there today.

This book will be a very valuable
source of information for people trying
tolocate records on their Tuscaloosa Co.
ancestors. The Tuscaloosa Genealogical
Society believes this volume will not only
facilitate family research in Tuscaloosa
County but will serve as a model for
similar pioneer family projects across
our nation.

Only 350 copies in hardover are being
printed and pre-publication price is

$20.50 including postage and handling.
The price after October 15, will be $25.50.
Orders for the book can be placed with
the Tuscaloosa Genealogical Society,
No. 76, Woodland Hills, Tuscaloosa, AL.
35405.

Many famous people are included in
this book: Samuel Maverick-the famous
Texan, Horseshoe Robertson, Rev.
Thomas Baines-ancestor of Lyndon
Baines Johnson, Michael Blocker-
ancestor of Dan ‘Hoss Cartright”
Blocker, and R. E. B. Baylor-founder of
Baylor University.

Many Revolutionary War soldiers
were also residents of Tuscaloosa
County, including George Darden,
Garland Hardwicke, Frederick Ray,
Robert Aiken, Benjamin Blackburn,
Robert Cunningham, Barnabas Fair,
Littleton Fuller, Joseph Hardin, Reuben
Jones, Richard Inge, David McGee,
Samuel Mayfield, Elijah McGuire,
Richardson Owen, Jonathan Potts, John
Wilson, Francis Moody, Thomas Hogg,
Willian Binion, Benjamin Bruton,
Charles Geeslin, Charles Holland,
James Henry, Joseph Saunders, Thomas

Clarke and John Webster.

‘Do you know someone who would make

an interesting subject torour

FOCUS ON FAYETTE COUNTIAN column?

1 Callour B.;oadcasfer office 932-3300.




October 9, 1981.

Tuscaloasa Genealogical Soclety.,
#76 Woodland Hills,,
Tuscaloosa, Alab-n, 35405,

Centlemens

Enclosed my check for $20,50, payable to your order, for which
please send me, when issued, one copy of "Bioneers of Tuscalooma County".

Thanking you to attend to this matter, I am,

Yours very truly,

C«.R, Holliman,
8212 6th Ave,. Sey
Birmingham, Alabama, 35206,



August 1977

Fawodisoey A

Dear Blakeney Family and Friends,
The annual Blakeney Family Reunion will be held Sunday August 28,
this year. I hope you are planning to attend. Billy Blakeney would

like to have us all to his home on Lake Tuscaloosa this year.

You are asked to bring enough food for your family. Swimming is
possible, so bring swim suits along if you wish,

A map is enclosed giving directions to Bill's home. If you have
trouble finding it, call this number and someone will get you
there. (339-2656)

Come anytime 11AM and after for a lot of fun, fellowship and good
eating.

Looking forward to seeing you

Sarah»S. Blakeney
I A ~

/ o Ly
Secretary-Treas 6;7//
Blakeney Reunion
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453 N. E. T0th Street
Miami, Florida 33138
Mareh 21, 1976

My, C. R. Holliman
8212 -~ 6th Avenue, South
Birmingham, Alabama 35206

Dear lMr. Holliman:

Pirst of all, I want to thank you for your letter of March 10th in
which you enclosed my personal Federal Income Tax Return. Needless

to say, I am so pleased over the $131.79 you saved me by not using

the deductions. I signed and mailed it according to your instructions.
As T am sure you realige, I am =t 2 complete loss when it comes to
taxes - 2nd scared to death of the Government and the "Police".

Yesterday I received the Estate Federal and State tax returns from
Judge Beasley which I will sign and get in the mail. He wrote that
he Welieved this last trip was one of the most delightful they have
mede, and I am so happy for them.

I am slso happny to sign and enclose a check made out to you which we
owe you for last year and this year.

I imagine it will be three months before it is decided whether I will
be granted 2 disability benefit hearing. Ny doctor here wrote a letter
for me a2nd with the one from Birmingham, I should have some sort of
chance s0 I can get Medicare after two years. If I am turned down, I
should at least be eligible for widow's benefits. The great difficulty
in Dade County is that you need to be s Cuban.

Tharnk you again, Mr. Holliman, for the returmns and for a2ll the help
you have given me.

My best regards.

Very truvly yours,
Frveices O Irare
Prences B. O'Meara ‘
Encl.

I do not know that it is important, but I am enclosing the Estate State
return for your signature should you think it is necessary. The Federal
one is gigned.
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Monroe, N, c. 28110
308 Wilson Street
November 6, 1979

Attorney C, H. Holliman
8212 6th Avenue South
Birmingham, Alabama 35206
Dear Mr, Holliman:

Your letter of October 24 is acknowledged. Enclose you will find your
picture which I have had copied. Thank you for both letter and picture.

In rederence to your statement that it was your understanding that

I was getting ready to publish a volume of pictures of the Plyler descendants,

it is not I who is planning the publication of pictures. It is Montie
Charles Plyler of 314 Nova Way- Chula Vista Calif, 92011, He was here in
early June copying all the old Plyler pictures he could find., It is
surprising how many old pictures he found, to be published with later
members or descendants, He will list name of person or persons under each
picture and give page No in my Plyler Genealogy where the person is listed.
If there are other members of your family who would like to have pictures
in his publication, send him the pictures and refer to page number in my
book where they are listed, He will copy the picture and return it. I will
forward the copy of your picture I had made to him,

I hope you can come to this area in the near future to do research on
the descendants of your James Holliman, I feel you can find valuable
information on the Blakeney family and also on the Elijah Walters family
in the collection of Miss Clara laney, our late Regester of Deeds who was
a descendant of John Blakeney. Her sister has her collection which will
later be turned over to the Library, however her sister permits people to
come to her home and look at the records.

The late Louie Hicks (Col Ret. when he died here a couple of years ago)
did research on the Walters family, his wifes'ancestors. His collection is
in The County Library here.

I will forward your name and address to Montie Plyler of Calif,, so he
can notify you when his publication is printed, which will be some time
late next year, perhaps,

Sincerely yours,

Herman Starnes

i

L R ~h—y
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Mrs, Ruby Sullivan, e
3546 arnt Leaf Lane, e U

Himoghen, e, g6, [ )
Dear Rubgys g wm:-hﬁuiryenaiehardaw.

vhen my son Rhodes was down here recently he took back with hinm %o
Virginia, the family record T had worked up on Richard Jones, so that ! could
make some duplicate cordes, e still has the record, so vhat I ¢lve you is
£ron MemoYY,

Richard Jones was my great-great grandfathexr. He was bomn in 1798
aggording to census records, and I em confident that he was the sen of Thomas Ligon
Joneg, and the grandson of Harriscon Jones. Thomas Ligen Jones died in Mowrgan
County, Georgia in 1815, leavirg a widow, a daughter Martha Ann Jones, and son
Richard, a8 known hedvs, The-as Hoge was a guardian of Martha Anme In 1812
Richaxd Jonee was merried to Elizabeth Hogp in Horgan County, Ceorgla. This is
from early marriasge veconie of Ceorgia in Birmingham,ldbrarsy, A year later
son, Thomas Hogz Jonee wms born, In 161 daughter, Martha Ann Jones wos Lorn.
She vae nared either for Richard Jonea' gister, or for Amn ldgon, wife of Harrlsen
Johes, and Mertha Chandler, wife of Thomas Hoge. I s confident that Elissbeth
Hogg wee a denghter of Thomas Hopp, due % the use of naws, as well as close
sspodiation both in Morgem County, and at Tuscaloose in Jater yearse I do not lew
what becaws of Elizabeth Hogy Jonex, tut later pfter the ramcwl to Tusoalooss,
Riohard Jones married & Ogmcsy McMath, daughter of Malikjsh McMath of Bitb and
Tuscaloose Countios, By her he hat tio children, Richard M. (MoMath) Jomee and
Elisabeth Jonem. Eldsabeth later merrisd a Wlson in Tuscslocsa County,
Orascey MoMath Jones died, and the childven were reared in the home of Malkijsh MoMs
n sround 1838, Richard Jones married the sister of his son-in~law, Francis Richand
Bsker, The siatar wes Nemay Amn R, Baker, After the Panie of 1837, Richard and

wp AL



Avpust 7, 1981,

Vra. ch':rlem Stouch.,

e oo

I hove read with interest your articles on the Mclee family
published in the Fayette County paper. I have this to add to your data.
I am a2 greatecrect grandson of Thomas Blskensy of Nestonville, Alabm. fe
n turn wes the son of ¥Willism Blakenay, son of Capt. John Blalenay, of
Chestierfield County, South Carolina, William Blakaney died around 1B07
in Chesterfield County, and lef't his widow, and several minor childrenm.
Shortly thereafter his wife married a Molee, and thers were other childyren
by this union, Three of the Blakeney sons name to Alsbema and sottled, one
(Thoras) in Pnyetie County, another at Marenro County, and another at Gainesville,
There were =lso same of the Mglee childrem who settled over in Miseisaippl, near

the Geineavills location, T have correspondence with Dr. Blakeney of Texas,
who hsd tadkod with these veonle,

When I was a child at Fayette, I often visited my grandrather
George W, Beker at Newtonville, He had 3 larps fadly., I was ths oldest grande
child, and had wncles and mnts near my ovm are,  One of these uncles was
Coleman Baker of Newtonville, and he tried to teach me to yodel. Ag that time
thdre was lots of 'Yodeling' around Favetie County, tut it seems to be a lost
art new~days. One of the yodeling songs began like the following and went off
into a series of melodious yodel notes,

'T live on North River,

My name, - its MeGee,

T make my own whiskay,

My 1iving comas easy to me,
I ead when I'm hungry,

I drink when I'm dry,

I? a tree dont f£all on me,
I'11 Mve til I die®,

It is to be remembered that there was no law egainst the
mamfacturing of alcokolie beverages in the esrly ploneer days in Alabama
ard 3 great many families had their owm stills, In fact when the United
suuamhnom-n the country almost rebelled, My owm kin
made & 1ot of whiskey down on Lamy and Dear Creeks in the Bouthwest part of
Payetts County.

I thought you might s interested in the abowe,

Sinceyely,



Dec, 29, 1980
Troup, lexas

C.R. Holliman
§212 6th Ave. South
Birmingham, Ala, 35206

Dear Mr. Hollimam,

Thank you for your card of Dec.l7 th. May I offer my comdolence to you in the
loss of your wife. I had thought of you for months, feeling things were mnot
well with you, and knowing at your last writing im the spring of your wife's
conditior., I trust you find comfort in the memories of all the things the two
of you have shared in the 53 ysars together,

After you are rested and feeling better from your difficult year, I'm sure you
will find your history work a great help in deglimg with your loneliness. I am
looking forward to correspondimg with you again,

I sent Enmett Lucas the informatiom om the Sarah Jane Hellimar and Charles S.
Copprell line, He ask me for addresses of members of this clam, he said they
were plamnirg a Lucas reuniom im the summer, However I never heard from him
again,It is my understanding that he was plemming an updsted book on Lucas/
Dotsem in 1980,

My husband and I took @ vacatiom trip to Mississippi, and we drove over into
Alabama to Fayette County. We checked records at the courthouse, drove out te
Bluff, where I took photos of the grave of my great-great grandmother Mary

Polly Lucas Hollimsm. We visited Caines Ridge Cemetery and several others inm
Fayette County. In fact everytime we saw a cemetery we stcppoed! We enjoyed the
day we spent in Fayette County, it would of beem better had we known a relstive
there that could have shown us around. I would like to have gcne to the Spring-
hill Paptist Church in Tuscalooss County, and found the Mince Hughes farm 7 miles
out of Fayette toward Newtonville, where Fmmett Lucas said the grave of Charles D,
Lucas was located. If only someone could have told me when I was in the Bluff
area just where the relatives had lived & fsrmed it would have added alot to the
trip.It is very pretty at Bluff, much like Fast Texas to me, I weuld liked te
have visited you im Birmingham, but not knowing your wife's corndition we decided
against going on to Birmingham.Perhaps we can go back to Alabama sometime, I'd
like to go the Blount & Marshall counties tec dig on my Cowen line,

I have had some good luck or my Cowen line., It is interesting because three of

the children of Sarsh Jeme Hollimsm & Charles S, Copprell msrried inte the Cowen
clan, This fall I copied the entire Cottonwood Cemetery near Eustace in Hendersenm
County where Sarah & Charles are buried amd my own grandparents and other relatives.
So meny folks im that area are om the 1880 census of Fayette Co. Ala, then I

found them on the 1900 census for Hendersom Co, Texas, My Mother and I visited
severa]l cousins in Eustace and I collected informatiom that was helpful in my
hobby.

Thenk you agaim for taking the time to write me 2 card in your time of serrow.
Write again when you are up teo it.

Singerely,

e
(/LM S )L,;z,e, T L}( ~

/42_,,‘/» Ann Peevy
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STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF ARCHIVES AND HISTORY

MiILO B. HOWARD, JR., DIRECTOR
* MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130

January 23, 1981

Re: Walker, Samuel Taylor
A-911

Mr. C. R. Holliman
8212 6th Avenue South
Birmingham, Alabama 35206

Dear Mr. Holliman:

Reference is made to your letter dated January 16 requesting
the Confederate military record of Samuel Taylor Walker.

We were unable to locate a military record for this man, but
we do have in our files the pension application of S. T. Walker,
which was filed in Fayette County, Alabama. This record states
that he was a private in Company I, 8th Regiment. You may have
a copy of this application for $3.10.

Yours very truly,

,;7 - <,
> /«,/,f_’,d s l\’/ ‘,W:j?,//b/ﬂ , /,‘;‘() .

Milo B. Howard, Jr.
Director

ml

P.S. We are returning your check for $5, as we have no way
of returning change from a check.



Jamuary 27, 1981,

Alsbama Department of Archives
& History,
lHontgomery, Alabama,
Gentlemens Re: Samuel To Walker, A-911,

Enclosed herewith wmy cneck for $3¢iU, ior which piease send
me a copy of the Confederate Pension Application of S.T. Walkery made in
Fayettie County, Alabamae I am informed that he was a Private in Company I,
of the 8th Regiment, '

I would also like to get a copy of the Roster of Company I,
of the 8th Regiment, and if you will advise me the cost, I will remit to cover.
Tharicing you, I am, '
T Youre very iy,



December lLith, 1981,

'Mrs. Angie Mills Cooper,
' 610 Prude Aves E.,
mcalooaa. Alabma. BSI(O}.IO

Dear Mrs, Coopers:

I ran into some data on Josish Holliman, at the Library a ‘ew
days ago, and I believe your may be intereated, so I have enclosed same
herewiths I btelieve that this is your party. He is probatly a son
or grandson of Jesse Hollyman. The group of the family that moved
from Isle of Wight County to Johnston County generally changed the way
they the family name, when they arrived there, I suspect that
Josiah, Tobiah a2 .d possitly Tred Holliman were sons of Jesse, This
is just suspieion howewer, and is not proven,

The Department of Archives of North Carolina, at Raleigh,
might have sufficient records to untangle the riddla,

I have received and read with interest "Ploneers of Tuscaloosa
Oounty, prior to 1830, Four of my great-great parénts are mentioned,
I did find a few mistakes howevar, It is a much needed Yook for Western
Alabama folkse

I hope the enclosed will e of interest to youy

Sincerely,

CeR .+ Holliman,



JOSIAH HOLLIMAN.

FROM: Johnston County e ¥y Court Minutes 929-356.
Vol. ,J & SI 1767 - 17970

Search begins as of February 28, 1897,

Original

Page no,

323. Josiah Holliman witnessed deed of Simon Watson to Shadrack Hill,
Vol. 6 §&. 1801-1807

(2 bocks included in 1 volume - Listed Vol,7 1805 to 1807)
He was a member of the County Jury.
5. Proved the deed of Charles Stevens to Isom O'Neal
16k. Proved deed of Joseph L. Broughton te Frederick Holliman,
198, Was appointed as Constalle in Capt. Hoders Distriet.

199, Bondsman for David Holliman, Constalle,
v°1 - 6, 1801-18“3 ™
97. He was appointed Ovarseer of a pulilic road in his community,

in place of 8imon Price,

19k, Joseph BEroughton appointed road Overseer in place of Josiah
Holliman,~ Little River Commmunity where many Hollimans lived,

241, Edwin Price and Campbell Price, orphans of Mieajah Price, ages 9 and

1) years, apmrenticed to Josiah Holliman,

185 Josiah Holliman was one of the bondsmen in the Estate of
Freeman Killingsworth,

222, Josiah Holliman served on a Jury,.

22l. Josiah Holliman sworn ad a juror.

Volume 8. 18c8-1811,

15, John Stevens sues Josiah Holliman, Judgement for Plaintiff
for 19 shillings. Seth Holliman was on the Jurym so evidently
was not related.

16. Josiah Holliman was a Juryman in a suit.

134, He served on another Jury

258, He again served on a Jury.

Vol. 9 1812-1815.

228, Josiah Holliman appointed as an election official in congressional
Election, in Captain Houlders District.

31. He serwed on a Jury,.

105. Named on a Jury list.

107. Named on a Grand jury list

Vol. 1’0 1816-18180
7T He was a bondsman for Jessie Griee as Constalle,
157. R¥¥¥BHXdeed of William Holliman to Josiah Holliman proved by
John Richardson .
9. Josiah Holliman appointed Constatle (1 year term) in Capt.
Haulders Distriet, Jesse & Tobias llolliman were security for him.
L. Again appointed Constable, Tobias Holliman was bondsman.

Vel, 11, 1816-22,

135, Proved the execution of deed Musgrove to Rueks,

k. Appointed Constable in Capt. Stevens Distriet. Jesse Holliman
was one of his bondsmen.



JOSIAH HOLLIMAN.

Page 2.

173, He was ‘bondsman for Willi Jones on parentage case.
185, Josiah Holliman and Jesse Holliman were Administrators

of Estate of Herbard Gilman.
188. Appointed Adm i nistrator of estate of James Hall,

Jesse Holliman was one of the bondsmen.
193. Was 2 bondsman for J.G. Gully, Constatle.
195, Appointed Constable, Jesse Holliman was one of the bondsmen.
83. Josiah Holliman was a bondsman,
13kL. He served on an arbitration committee.
229. He returns a list of tax imsolyents to the court.
237. Josiah and Jesse Nolliman serve on an arbitration committee,

He is shown in the 1820 Census of North Carolina, in Johnston County,

Notet Check 1830 Census of Alabama, and 1830 Census of North Carolina,
Pvidently he left the section in 3hr early years after 1820,

See "The Hollyman Family" Ly George A. Holleman, now deceased.

Pages 9 and &l. He is edently a desgendant of Christopher
Hollyman of Isle of Wight County, Virginia ((Died 1691),

ty his son, Christopher C. Hollyman, John Holleman and

his son Jesse moved to Johnston County, N.C. and with large familiexz
pdayed a part in the development of the region,

James Holliman, born 1750 in Johnston County was an ancestor of mine., CRH.

Johnston County County Court Records are in & well bound book series
in the Birmingham Library, Southern History sectione

The marriage date, July 1, 1830, evidently at Tuscaloosa, Ala, might
indicate that they were in route to settle elsewhere. I found no
record in Mississippi. Louisiana might be suspectls

NOTEs The spellirg of the name was largely a matter of choice
of the record keeper, In many instances it was Holleman,
Holloman, Holliman, and in a few eases Hollyman.



“hone 501-929~5252

Star Rt., Box 18-4

Chester, Ark, 7293L
April 2, 1982

Dear Mr, Holliman,

I only have your initials so am assuming you to be a Mr,, if you happen
to be a Miss. or Mrs, than plesse excuse me.

My cousin, Lawrence Stone, recently loaned me his book on the Pioneers of
Tuscsloosa County, #la, and I noted on page 266 that you were one of the
compilers of the family group sheet on Fverette and Serzh (McMILLAN) YERBY,

If you are a descendant of this couple then we are distant cousins for I
descend from their son, John YFRBY, and his second wife, Amn Gorham (HASSFLL),
My descent is through John and Ann's dsughter, Harriet Ophelia, thst married
"Alfred SMITH in Ark,

‘I am in hoves that we might be 2ble to help each other and possibly work
together to further develope the YFRBY, McTYRE, and McMILLAN lines., I
wes esvecially delighted to see the father of Sarsh WeMILLAN listed for I

‘ had no idea as to his name nor anything ebout him, If you have any data on

him or any of the siblings of Sarash I would aporeciste your sharing it with
‘me, I have some info on the descendants of John end Ann (HASSFLL) YFRBY

:{%ut very little info earlier than them., I do have 2 copy of the mimutes of
g“the Bethel Ravtist Church thst I purchesed from Mrs, Gandrud before her

death, I was unable to obtain any probate records on Everetie or Sarah
Arom Tusceloosa County which I had hoved would mention their children by

$ nemes, 1 have obtained some McMILLAN wills from Ala, but none that seemed

to be specifically connected to our Sarsh, 'hat record did you obtain the

. neame of Sarah's father from, or was it just femily tradition? I only had

info which I obtained from the book "The Holcombes - Nation Builders" which
gave me clues to work with elong with some nemes, My Grandfather had 2 loose
piece of pever in his bible that geve me John's and Ann's name and a few
others,

One other thing on the family group sheet that I was glad to see was the

name of John YERBY's first wife. Would also like to know the source of this
info if you happen to have it, I had FEverette's mother and father listed es

the same as you show but the cousin who sent me thet info never told me where
she egot that info. I have 3 covy of the marriasge record of Frances Marg, McTYRE
end "illiam YFRBY and it shows her father as Robert, ¥hat I haven't been able
to do is locete a ovrobate record or any record showing Everette as their son.
Can you help?

I will look forward to hearing from you and hope we cén work together or
help each other., 1I'11l gladly share what I have with you if you would like,
If you have any material you feel I would like copies of I will be heopy

to cover/ﬁay copy and postage costs.
A Ym
Lo

Sincerely,

4
(b Wanda Joy (ULMFR) KARRANT {VMrs, Jim)

|
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January 31, 1981f

» O.H; Herrington, 3 ' ! SR i

Dennis Mvo,

1, — i have your letter of Jamary 26th requesting data on
Robertson-(‘umn.mhm genealogye I am afraid that I cannot be of much
-on the subjeet; as I have not yet gotten around to working on this
ranch of my family, I retired some twelve or more years ago, and since
: ~have worked on my Holliman-Bsker-Jones~ Walker snd Blakeney lines, but
mthanmuo‘xinﬂxe\myofleadsontheoﬂwrlim.

\ My great-great gnndtlthor, Gcorgo W. Buku-, and hi-
Mary Roberison Baker, and their children moved from County,
rth Carolina, and settled in Tusesloosa County, Alabama, around 1818-19,
son Jseob H, Baker was one of the graduating clase from the University
Alsbama in 1632, This family was shown in the 1810 Census of Hooknuhu'g
%o the 1850 Census of Tuscaloosa County, Alabema,
rge W. Baker was then 65 years of age, lived alone, and was born in South
olinas Apparently he was Born in 17 He had three daughters, one of
narried a Fox, a minister, and lottl.ll in Webster County, !ississippi.
daughter married Richard Jones at Tuscaloosa, and settled in Walker County,
Another son, Francis Richard Baker, my great grandfather, married
e sister of Richard Jongg. ‘and settled in Walker County, Alabamae

T have an old letter from one of the Fox relatives in
hﬁppl. which says htmmm'uhmmadtnt. Ireland, and
her mother was a Mary Robertson is supposed to have come

Anerica, probably . o 790 Likely
» a ar «Cs around e It is t
:.mummw;um’-, there, == A

Aside fronm the sbove, I am totally lacking in i oformation

othoRMmmﬂOunninzhm,andInmtthu If you have any

or data, xunmmmmmumnmi. “With
mu'ds,l'n,

. Yours very truly,

C.R. Hollimen,
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# Dapnrment of Archives & Hiatory,
priery, m’ 350 -

I would like to obtain a copy of the application magie Yy Ry

"WMW4WWM

Deave oL alm ha wWas alse sonctime: kpovm se “SimeoptTavlor Walker.

: ,andaiedth-fonowifgyur I understand that he enlisted as 2

~this pension on July 15,

Alsbama Infantry Regiment, at Fayette, @

_harewith my check for $5,00 to cover coste of
If it 18 not nffi«lem, nlease adv.lm, and I will remit o cover
- 1 costs. — : : e —
— Thanking you to assist me in the abive , I am, P =l
) " Yours very h‘m = = i S i
| i i N P . 3 — 7CCR. Hionm>—i.*ﬁ T oY, R A R
Py BRI ) o ] P R e T ¥ L. A 82126‘h£va. so,
Birminghsm, Alabsma, 35206
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My Dearest Mr. Holliman,

P

Just a note of THANKS for all the information that you so graciously shared
with me!!l! It was a labor of love to receive! You really are a DEAR.

I was so sorry to learn of your wife's death. I know it must have left a void
in your 1ife but I know you must stay busy. I am most grateful for the info
which you shared with me. I have already let June Reese read the info and
Marie Rushing is most interested in the material also. [ talked with her
yesterday and she said most of the information which she had in the book was
given to her by the woman whotshe credited in the compiler 1ist and also

YOU. T know there are mistakes - but, you have helped us more than you

will ever know. I read with such interest all the material which you sent.

I am sending you a new sheet which was shared with me which will keep all
aﬁ§&' your info on one person on one sheet. It is quite self-explainatory as
you read it. I think it is a wonderful sheet and you may or may not use it,
but I wanted you to have one anyway. ( I sent some extras).

I really do appreciate your kindnessin gathering all the Holliman/Yerby
info up for me. I also appreciate you typing it up for me. You are so
efficient.

I am in a terrible hurry and don't even have time to think,so I know this
probably reads as such! It seems like I am always in a hurry - WHICH I
TRULY AMIT! but I couldn't help but stop long enough to let you know how
much I appreciated the material which you mailed to me.

I wish I had something to help you. If there is EVER anything I can do
to help you - you Tet me know. If I ever get those Revolutionary War
records - trust that I will get them to you promptly!

Mr. Guffin, or Society President, attended the Samfor*ﬁniversity Genealogical
Institute during the Summer of 1980 and he has shared his material with our
group. The lectures covered research in the Southeastern states and I wish I
knew which ones you are interested in and then I could send you that state's
info shared by R.L. You Tet me know if there is any ones that you are particu-
larly interested in - then I'11 forward them to you. I took notes and tran-
scribed those notes and have all the ones he covered. ( I decided to go on and
send you the North Carolina & Virginia ones because I noticed there were lots
of those in the information which you sent me.) I doubt that they will be of
any significance but now you have them anyway. If you would 1ike any of the
others, please let me know.

I hope 1982 will be a good year for you and I would like to _know EVERYTHING
about that manuscript of Civil War letters. That is what IVreally interested
in and would Tike to know if you are going to publish them. Please inform me.

I am enclosing a self-addressed, stamped envelope to help you out just a Tittle
for all your time and trouble already. I really am appreciative - THANKS AGAIN.

Keep in touch and let me know if I can help in any way. (yA%’
|1 ‘
Mmaﬁ” = w



VIRGINIA

Taught by: John Frederick Dohrman - Editor of the Virginia Genealogical Magazine

Delivered: Samford Genealogical Institute-Samford University, Summer 1980
Best Resource: Handy Book for Genealogy which 1lists counties and county seats

B -~ Plan to begin your research at Richmond, Va.
- - Visit Virginia State Library and the V1rg1n1a Historical Society
- 2 other libraries that would be beneficial to visit are:
a. Alderman Library at the University of Virginia
b. William & Mary University Library at Williamsburg

VA. Publications- Virginia Counties-Those Resulting from Va. Legislation by Morgan Rob1nson
Va. Colonial Militia 1651-1776 by Crozier
Va. Soldiers of 1776 3 Vol. by Lewis Burgess :
- Historical Register of Virginians in the Revolution by Gwaltney
l%v Early Va. Immigrants 1623-1666 by Geo. C. Greer
g Virginia Magazine
Tyler Quarterly
Va. Historical Index - 2 vol. by Sweims
- a catalog entitled "Va. Books & Pamphlets Currently Available" can be
ordered by writing Va. Book Co., Berryville, VA. 22611
. (work is be1ng done now on 3 Va. Gazettes dating back into 1770-
| publication is expected soon)
- How Justice Grew by Martha Heiden -discusses legal codes and their ef-
, - fectiveness in Va. On 1 Jan. 1787 a law was passed regarding descent of
‘Eil property which changed former procedures drastically. The Law of Primo-
i ' geniture was repealed (the oldest son inherits the land).
Index to.Va. Wills & Administrators 1632-1800 1ists names alphabetically
i . under surname; gives county; then, first name of person making will and/
? : ‘or year it was made.

Before 1787, the wife of a deceased land owner was entitled to 1/3 of her husband's real
e state and a child's portion of his personal property.
- Personal property could could be disposed in a verbal will, real estate could not.
- After an inventory of the deceased's property and accounts were rendered, debts
" settled, then payment was made to the Administrator of the will for trave], etc.
;%5 - If the deceased had no sons, his daughters were co-heirs. If he had no children,
‘ his oldest brother inherited his estate, and if his brother was dead or there was
none, the oldest nephew was the 1nher1tor
- If the will read: "to my heirs and assigns forever"” the estate could be sold.
- If the will read: "of heirs of my body lawfully begotten" the estate COULD NOT BE SOLI
. - The term "son-in-law" in many instances meant son by Taw and could have been a step-
_igg, son and not a daughter's husband.
3 - The latin derivation of nephew was used and could have meant grandson.
~ The same term for cousin could have meant nephew.

E8 Prior to the Revolution landowners received land patents. After the Revolution landowners

received land grants.

~ Early land patents are indexed by Nell Nugent in her book Va Counties & Pioneer Abstracts
1623-1666 Vol. 1.

The Clerk of the Court was respons1b1e and in charge of marriage records, civil court
minutes, deeds and wills.

When the State of West Virginia was founded, all land patents in the Western part of Va.
were given to the newly formed W. Va. and have been indexed by Sims.

When researching in Virginia, you need to carefully check these sources:
1. Court Orders - very valuable, poorly indexed, but the final record is in perfect
form.
2. Surveyor Records




5 3. Overseer Appointments
4. Grand Jury Records

_ 5. Militia Records - the State of Va. granted Revolutionary War pensions, Disabi]fty
g pensions began while the war was still active.

Marriages and Obituaries 1736-1820 are on a card file system in the Va. Historical Society
in Richmond. Also, housed here is the best catalog of all collections containing a Targe
group of names and Bible records. . '

Virgim’a : » Mar(:h 1981
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. NORTH CAROLINA
Taught by: Mr. Mitchell, Director of State Archives at Raleigh, N.C.
Delivered: Samford Genealogical Institute - Samford University - Summer 1980
Best Resource: North Carolina Research Genea]oqy & Local H1story 1atest publication- 1arge

Researching Originals or Microfilm:

‘-_P]an.tq begin your research at Raleigh. They have more Originals there, at the
Archives, than at most archives

- Keep in min@»-in N.C. they have Top Security. You can't carry bags, purses, etc
IN or OUT without being checked. Identification will be Required

3 Things to Remember While Researching in N.C.

" 1. In the State Archives-there are 2 places to do research.

A. Search Room - in the Archives Department :
B. State L1brany - also in the same building, but a d1fferent floor

Suggestion - go to the Library first -- go through their CARD file

Land Grant Records - in Sec. of State's Office in the basement (they have card files
for the whole state)

Do your Home Research First before you go to N C

2. They will help you with certain records - answering SPECIFIC queries - If you know

where a person was and when. BE VERY CONCISE & SPECIFIC when corresponding.
Do not write letters giving histories, background material, etc. JUST STATE YOUR

. REQUEST. The Archives have published several excellent pamphlets and articles on
Research Correspondence which would be most helpful in any query correspondence.
The Archives in NC handles certain requests and requires payment for the search and repl

“ fee (which is all outlined in the pamphlet material). You pay for Each name researched
copy fee, etc. and estimated fees will be returned. L '
They respond to Query Request for Records such as: War Records of Specific Name,
Specific names of individuals in specific counties, marriage inforamtion (if you have

- an approximate CLOSE date) Not when were so & so married (ex. )2 Will or estate
records of said person - Is a specific name listed on a specific census record?
Probate & Court Minutes.

3. There are 3 Standard Sources for Revolutionary or Civil War soldiers
a. Rev. War Army Accounts :
b. Rev. War Army Vouchers
c. Rev. War Colonial & State Records

‘ONLY 1 SPECIFIC ANSWER IN EACH LETTER.

NC can be divided into 3 sections'

Spdooveh ,

JJai oz‘/zmy)gug? cc/';n\j
17501

38 Counties are now working on abandoned cemetaries»
Bastardy Bonds often give the name of the father.

Land Records {Deeds) THE ORIGINALS are still in the County Courthouses.



Military Records of Revolutionary Soldiers
A. Continental Line (the Regular Army) These are Good Records

B. Militia Men (the Home Guard) were probably not well trained. These are poo -
Account and Pay Records are in the State Archives. pooY records.

There are many land line disputes, as in all states Andrew Jackson's birthplace is even

. disputed between 2 counties in different states {NC and SC)

Land Patent _ Land Grant
person paid a surveying fee virtually the same but given for service
‘ (mititary, etc.)

The 01d Land Grants:
CROWN Grants - were from the King
GRANVILLE Grants - were from Lord Granville

Be aware of old names of counties. They will not be the same now.

Families living near the state and county lines may be listed in other counties or - -
states than previously recorded or believed. This is where many LOST relatives are.
CHECK these surrounding areas carefully. There are Spillovers - groups or families
settled in 1 area and spilled over into surrounding countryside. : -

Scotish - Highlanders a mixture of people

Scotch-Irish . : ‘

Moravians - formed a settlement in Winston Salem, NC. Kept excellent records. There were
~a religious sect of people natives of Czechoslovakia. :

Germans - came down through the Shenandoah Valley (between the Blue Ridge & Alledheny mtns.

Geo. Washington was a surveyor and had covered nearly all this territory. He got upset in
1790 (the year of .the first formal census) because he got reports that Census Takers in
certain areas were asking the people to come to their homes-rather than the Census Taker
_himself visiting them to sign the family up. :

Plan your scheduled visit to Raleigh to include a lot of time at the 2 described places.
There are files of LOOSE WILLS & ESTATE RECORDS Priorto 1753 that had been the property
of the Records of General Court. After 1753 records can be found in District Superior
Court. The Secretary of the Colony settled some estates up until ca. 1760.

Some counties-you i1l find-branched from other counties. Records may not be found in
the present day county. You need to check the PARENT county.

MARRIAGE BONDS are computerized 1741-1861, 340,000 names on microfilm

There have been many changes at Raleigh in recent years. It is ultra-modern. It is a
most enjoyable place to do research and everyone there is quite helpful. You must
schedule your research time carefully though: '

Hours are: 8:00a.m. - 5:30p.m. Tuesday through Friday
8:30a.m. - 5:30p.m. Saturday . )
Closed Mondays, Sundays, and any Saturday following a Friday holiday.

May, 1981
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MASTIN JOHNSON

1850 Census Winston County MS. Family No 158 Mastin Johnson 43 Male
Farmer Born in N.C.

Sarah Taylor died Madison Co., Al. 1844 8on, Mastin Johnson, and
Daughter, Harriet Morris, each received $788 from her estate. 1In
1846 Mastin stated that his brother, William, left Madison County
18 or 20 years ago. A traveler from Missouri reported that two
years ago he had known such a man as William JOhnson who had gone
to fight the Indians. Having no other information, Mastin assumes
William is dead. Harriet Morris, born N.C. 1791, was head of a
household Madison Co., Al. 1840 and 1850 Census.

Mastin Johnson was head of a household in 1840 Jefferson Co., Al.
Census.

Mastin Johnson received a Land Patent in Jefferson Co., Al. in
1836.

Mastin Johnson married Elizabeth, daughter of Dial Peevey 25 Feb.
1830 Madison Co., Al.

Assuming the Scottish pattern of naming the first son for the
father and the second son for the nother's family, one might
assume Mastin Johnson to be the second son in his family. If

his brother William was older, was their father named William
Johnson and was their mother a Mastin? In the 1790 Census the
only Mastin in Virginia or N.C. was John of Stokes County N.C.
Five houses from him was Thomas Johnson. Could a William Johnson
son of this Thomas Johnson have married a Sarah Mastin daughter
of this John Mastin? '

Sarah Johnson, the mother of William, Harriet, and Mastin Johnson,
married George Taylor 20 May 1816 in Madison Co., AL. Sarah was
born 1770-1780. When and where did her Johnson husband die?

When did she and her children leave N.C.?

Otho S. Johnson Jr. 4003 Pinewood Dr. Jackson, Ms. 39211
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Dear Fellow Researcher,

I'm sorry this isn't more:-personalized, but, if you've been researching
very long, you know how much writing is needed and this is the fastest
way I know of to reach lots of people.

I got your name from:
The Genealogical Helper
Referred by:

_QMMMGM Socrery ﬁ‘/émzzm/c &)~ €2

The attached sheets list all the information [ have. I've enclosed a
SASE and would appreciate any related information you might have.
Any information you send will be filed and if I ever get a '"match'/,
I'll be sure to let you know,

h

In case you can't help, please check the '"easy reply' blanks at the
bottom of the page and return to me and ['ll know not to bother you
again,

Sincerely,

Otho S. Johnson, Jr.

Enclosed is some information that might be helpful,
I can't help, but you might try writing to:

I haven't got time to respond right now but will send
information soon,

I can't help at all.

(Make up your own answer!)



Hiwo. 2/)2/F > _

Phone 501-929-5252
Ster Rt., Box 18-A
Chester, Ark, 72934
May 22, 1982

Dear C. R,,

First, my sincere 2pologies for not enswering and thanking you for the
information you sent to me on April 9th, It is 211 most anprecisted and

I generally acknowledge any correspondence more promptly but yours arrived
during the month that we were grandbaby-sitting with 2 of our grandchildren,
ages 3% and 43, Vith them here there was no such thing as getting out the
typewriter! By the time thet stint was over a2 period of some recuperastion
was in order and much cstching up to do, We have also had out-of-State
cousins to visit., At eny rete I do hope you understand why I haven't
written sooner,

Needless to say, I was absolutely delighted with 2ll that you sent and I
thank you very much, Naturally I haven't had a chance to follow-up on any
of the names and addresses thet you sent of other cousins, and others,that
I might wish to contect 2lso, I will a2t the first opoortunity. I am very
fer behind with my correspondence right now and we are leaving to go on 2
short trip to St. Louis on the 3rd of June for my husbend's WWII Air Force
Sg, reunion and will return the éth or 7th, so I will be even farther be-
hind}

From the info you sent me it looks like we might not share any ancestors but
that your connection to the YERBY line is only because your Grandmother's
brother married a YERBY, Did I interoret the info correctly? Then on the
HASSELL line & similer connection? VWell, with these two connections, even
without 2 blood kin relationship, I suvppose we could say we were sort of
cousins anywayl

Do you also happen to have HASSELL info? If not, if you know of someone that
does have thet I could contact I would aporeciaste having their address and
name, 1 contacted Artie McCool Hallman from the family group info sheet she
in the Tuscaloosa book thet I got your name from, I received en answer
from\ her posted April 29th and need to 2nswer it, She is a HASSELL cousin
but descends from a sibling of my Ann Gorham (HASSELL) YERBY, She referred
me to another relstive in Beton Rouge, Lo, and to 2 Mr, Guffin who is a re-
searcher connected with Tusceloosa Gen, Society, He had done some research
for her 2nd she says he is good and also "reasonable" so I assume he charges
for his services and our budget might not be 2ble to handle thet, I will get
in touch with them, however, From what she wrote, I likely have 2 great deal
more info and documents, etc, on the HASSELLs before they went to Ala, but per-
heps I can work with the one in Baton Rouge and we can share and then work to-
gether for I need 2n up-date from the time they arrived in Ala, in particuler,
Mrs, Hallman thought the HASSELLs arrived in America in 1700s but I have data
back to arrivel in 1600s in Va, before they went to N.C. with proofs of most of
it,

I desperately need 2 McMILLAN and McTYRE contact to work with too., I need help
on untengling the McTYREs and I have nothing on ancestors of Sarah McMILLAN ex-
cert for her fether's name that I just recently obtained from the Tuscaloosea
book.

I heve heard of Mrs, Sulliven but have never contacted her, I will try to do

go one day soon, I know thet many yeers 2ago she gave 2 cousin of mine {on
YERBY line) the info thet Ann Gorham HASSELL's name was_Ann G?RMAN beforg §he
married end that she wes somehow related John YERBY's first wife and Lavinial



I knew Ann's middle given name wes GORHAM and that she certzinly was related
to Lavinia becsuse she was her daughter but not 2 cousin or sibling! I didn't
have Mrs, Sulliven's address and didn't bother asking the cousin for it as I
thought she was anparently very confused and hated to contradict her, Now, I
won't mind contacting her since your letter, I'm sure she isn't confused about
it now, I did write the cousin expleaining things correctly and giving her my
proofs, etc, 2nd figured she would inform Mrs. Sulliven, however,

If you think I might have anything that would be of interest to you just let

me know and I will try to xerox it and send it to you or give you whatever info
you might need. It looks as though you heve a great deal more than I have ever
had on the YERBY line esvecially and you might not be interested in the HASSELL
dete I have but, if so, let me know, As I said, it is mostly 211 N.C, and some
Va., info on the HASSELLs with a2 feir collection of Wills and Estate records but
the families are by no means complete and I have little descendants info, such
es family group sheets, etc, but from the Wills one can get 2 pretty good idea
as to the children of each but it needs & lot of work to bring up to date as
far as descendants go. The only two HASSELL cousins that I have contact with
ere not very actively involved with research at this time.

My thanks again for what you have 2lready sent and you know that enything else
you might have that you think would be of interest to me I would &lso appreciate.
As I said in first letter; I will gladly cover any copy and postage costs if
you heve things you might xerox of interest on my lines, I'll look forward to
hearing from you agein end perhaps we can meet one day in person,

Sincerely, (your "nearly" cousinl)
WWM

Wenda Joy Karrant



MASTIN JOHNSON

MADISON COUNTY, ALABAMA

Mastin, born c1807 NC, married Elizabeth, daughter of Dial
Peevey, 25 Feb 1830. With whom were they living in the 1830
census?

In 1847 William D. Johnson, son of Elizabeth Peevey and Mastin
Johnson, petitioned the court in Madison County - Dial Peevey
removed to Arkansas, died intestate (1844). Elizabeth Peevey
Johnson died in Mississippi leaving William who had not received
anything from the estate of his grandfather. On November

30, 1855, W. D. Johnson, in Nashville, received $1,300 from

R. W. Peevey, Administrator of the Estate of Dial Peevey.

Need date and place of death of Elizabeth. Were there other
children of this union? What happened to William D. Johnson?

Sally Johnstone and George Taylor were married in Madison
County, 20 May 1816. George Taylor died March - July 1843.
Will named wife, Sally; children, Eli, Teresa, Grant, Memory,
Lee, Archelaus, Owen, Mai, and Ira. Sarah Taylor died Madison
County 1844. Son, Mastin Johnson and daughter, Harriet Morris,
each received $788.26 from her estate. 1In 1846 Mastin stated
that his brother William left Madison County 18 or 20 years
before; a traveler from Missouri reported that two years

‘ago he had known such a man as William Johnson who had gone
to fight the Indians. Having no other information, Mastin
assumes William is dead. Harriet Morris, born cl797NC, was
head of a household Madison County 1840 and 1850 census.
Mastin received a land patent in Jefferson County, AL in

1836; listed 1840 Jefferson County, AL census '‘and 1850 Winston
County, MS census.

Mastin is an unusual given name. Was Sarah (Sally) a Mastin
who lost her husband (William Johnson/Johnston/Johnstone??)
and came to live near her Mastin kin in Madison County? Help
is needed in finding more about this family. Was Sarah's
husband alive when they came to Madison County? When and
from where did they come?

Otho S. Johnson, Jr., 4003 Pinewood Drive, Jackson, MS 39211



4003 Pinewood Drive
Jackson, Mississippi 39211
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RE: Jo v s
Dear Fellow Researcher,

I'm sorry this isn't more personalized, but, if you've been researching
very long, you know how much writing is needed and this ig the fastest
way I know of to reach lots of people.

I got your name from:
The Genealogical Helper
Referred by:

< _Crol B s Genen( o bredl, Socrery

The attached sheets list all the information I have. I've enclosed a
SASE and would appreciate any related information you might have.
Any information you send will be filed and if I ever get a '""match",
I'll be sure to let you know.

In case you can't help, please check the ""easy reply'" blanks at the
bottom of the page and return to me and 1'll know not to bother you
again,

Sincerely,

Ao

Ctho S, Johnson, Jr.

Enclosed is some information that might be helpful.
I can't help, but you might try writing to:

I haven't got time to respond right now but will send
information soon,

1 can't help at all,

(Make up your own answer!)
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Hot Springs-Garland County Hldoﬂ-n

-1 N g nez 6 @[iue

T 914 Summer Street

. Hot Springs, Arkansas 71901

- Phone 501-623-5875
o
—

January 13, 1977
Cecil Rhodes Holliman Mrs. B3.A. Sullivan Mrs. id Truesdell
8212 6th Ave. Soutn 808 Cotton Rt 2 Box 394
Birmingham, Ala. 35206 Birmingham, Ala. 35211 Galena, XKan 66739

“THE HYSTERICAL HISTORIAN"

As County historian of Garland County, Arkansas I try and write
a history of our people by useing the 1880 census and try and
learn as much as I can about their ancestory and descendents.
The following may be related:
Dwelling 151 Holman, Soloman 51 Ala N.C. Tenn.

Elizabeth 46 wife born La. S5.C. 5S.C.
(- no children at home at this time- may not be related????

D-229 Holiman, Josih C. age 56 born S.C. parents born in S.C.

Rachael gA. 56 Miss Ky Miss
Cornelious 20 Ala
Sarah L. 18 "
Emma N. 15 Miss
Veda E. 12 Ark.
Joe C. 7 =
(r) Anna J. 7 o

D-230 Poew, Wm. H. age 30 b. Ala. wife Mattie C. age 28 b. 2Ala
issue Ada age 1l and Selman age 10 both born La. Think this
might be Martha Holiman.??

D-ZX231 Holiman, Wm. H. age 29 b. Miss wife Catherine age 22
issue Josh C. 5, Rachael A. 3 and James 6/12 Dec. kids b. Ark.

D-232 Johnson, Shelby 28 b. Ala wife Fannie B. age 25 b. S.C.
issue Smabell 3 and Mattie age 6/12 both b. Ark.

I think these are nine of the 13 children credited to Josh C.
anc Rachael Martin. Do you have any other records of Josh? He
is written-up in Goodspeed's history of Ark. but the sketch is
kinda confusing. I think it means he was a son of Cornelious
and Elizabeth (Plyer) Holiman and was one of five to wit:

1. ®iijanh A. (Mrs. Truesdell 's ancestor) 2. Uriah H. (ancestor
of Cecil & Mrs. Sullivan) 3.Dr. Josh C. (of Garland Co.)

4., Mary widow of Jacob Sowels and 5. Saran wuo was dec'd at
time sketch was written.

Do you have this family on the 1850 census? I am having a time
gdtting a list of the 13 in order of birth and who they married.
I'1ll include the other children's history if you can send it.

I would sure apreciate hearing from youall,

Sincerely,

Mrs. Frank Cline



December 3, 1988

's. Lois H, Wooldridge,
L27 6th St.,
Hot Springs, Arkansas, 71901

D‘u- Mrs. Wooldridge:

It was my understanding that the year book of the Garland
(¥ y Historical Society was to be distributed sometime in September, and
t one of the issues conteining the family data on Dr. Joshua Holiman
puld be Mlailed to mes Since my information may not be correct, I thought
t I would let you kmew that I have not received the booke, If my
ormation is correct I would appreciate it if you would check into the
tter, and let me know what the situation is, I am still working on
Fayette County, Alabama Hollimans, and hope to get in shape to publish
sevaral lines this winter, Will appreciate hesring from you.
anking you. I am,

Yours very truly,

C QR. HOlliman.




- R Birmingham, Alabamae
Jamary 17, 1977.

Mrs. LOiS H. "'Ooldridge,
427 6th Street,
Hot Springs, Arkansss, §1901,

Dear lMrs., Wooldridges

I have your recent gémmiry regarding the fomily of Dr. Joshua C.
gliOlliman. I also have received an inquiry sbout the Holiman family from Mrs., Frank

ne.

For several yeemesI have teen working on family histories involving
the Holliman = Walker =~ Blokeney - Peker - Fogg and Jones families, and at the present
time am atout finished and ready for publicatidn on the James Walker family, I have
had to neglect some of my work on some of the other famulies on this account, so my
notes are not yet complete on the Hollimans, T wull try to give you in brief some
of my Holliman data,

James Holliman enlisted in the Revolutionary Army at Jahnson County,
North Carolina. I'e made applic-tion for a pension from Anson County, ! .C. on October
2, 1833. In his application he stated that he recided in Johnson County until 1793
when he moved to Lancaster District, S.C. 'Up near the State line!, where he made his
home for the balance of his life, His application was witnessed by Jessie Lewellen,

a preacher, and ty Joshua Walters. Ve died llay 7, 1836. He had several sons and
daughters, including James, Willis, and others and daughters Sarah, and lizabeth
Parker, Son James died in 1801 and willed to his father a farm of approximately

360 acres in Lancaster County, S.C. near the State line. Elijah Walters who owned
land with Joshua Walters on the Anson County, N.C. side of the state line, had married
Esther Folliman, probally a dauchter of James. At any rate James Holliman was the
only named Holliman as head of a family in the 1800 Censiis of either Anson or

Lancaster Counties, Charles Holliman, Warren Folliman and Cornelius Holliman 21l

owned lands adjoining the Walters familjge TFrom there these three Follimans in 1836
moved to Fayette County, Alabama, They settled in the Newtonville area, purchased
farm lands and established homes, Cornelius Holliman had married Tlizabeth Plyler

in Lancaster County, S.C. in 1813, She died in Fayette County, Alsbama, between 1836
and 1839, Cornelius, then married Flizabeth Raimwater, widow of William Rainwater,
who had recently died there, She had children by her lst marriage, and he had

five children, three boys, two girls by his first marrisge, She was the oldest daughter
of Charles Daniel Lucas, of that same community. After a family squabble, Cornelius
and his wife moved to the northern pert of Fayette County, Alabama, where they lived
until his death in 1862, I am convinced that Charles, Warren and Cornelius were
younger sons of James Holliman, Charles Holliman died in the Newtonville Community
leadng a large family, some of xdumoarikk¥Iximiot the descendants of whom still reside
theres Warren Holliman moved onto Arkansas where he was a member of the Territorial
legislature. He had a large family. Cornelius Holliman remained in 'ayetie County.
His son, Urial Y., was my great-gu#t grandfather, and died at Okalona, lississippi

in 1862 while in the Confederate Ammy. Several of his sons were also in the CSA

and two of them died in action. Dr, Joshua C. Folliman, another son did nol serve

in the Confed. Army, but remained at home and attended a Confederate hospital in the
neichborhood, and waited on the community as needed. He eventually moved to your

area shortly after the Civil War, The removel was on acount of a minor fued on
account of the misteroug death of 2 confederate soldier in the Community. Joshua

was eventually cleard of the charge, and =lthough never arrested, moved on to Carrocl
County, Miss,, thence to Arkansas, ¥is wife, Rachel Martin, was from Carrol County,
Miss, I am confident that she was a second wife, his first wife having diede The
third son was I'lijah, who was lMrs, Truesdale®s ancestor. She will be alle to fill

in the dmeformation on her line, Note that the Joshuas and the Tlijahs in the family
Holliman got their given names from the Walters family in Auson County, ¥.C. One daughter
of Cornelius, who was Mary, married a Sowell or Sorrell, and T do not have any information
on her, and the other daughter, Sarsh, I am confident went with Dr, Joshua to Arkansas,
where she died single,

The following miscallaneous data may be of interest to yous

WARREN ¥ HOLLIMAN, born December 26, 1801, died August 16, 1875, bufied at Jacobs
Cemetery, Grant County, Ark, married lkllie Vialters . Fe was a member of the State
Legislature of Ark, Originally from Anson Co. N.C. Came to Fayette County, Ala,
with Charles and Cornelius Halliman in 1836. Moved on to Arkansas in 1840,

Children:

1{ Joshua tolliman, boen 8«13-1629, died 5-1-1902, buried at Sheridan Arke,
Married Lucretia Ann Hogue on 12-29-1835, She was Dau, of Ezekial Hogue.
He was born in Amson Co, N.C.

2, Jesse Holliman, married Katherine Ashcrafte

3. Tillman Howe ilolliman, married M.E, Brumbelow.

L. Flijah L, Holliman, married Nancy Reynolds,

5. John Holliman, married E. Powe. He was killed in Civil War,

6. Barbara Holliman (named for Charles Holliman's wife)s Married Arch Brumbelow,

7. Mary M. Holliman, married Benjamik Reynolds.

8. Nancy Holliman, married Robert Dongan,

9. Sarah Holliman, died young.




Joshua Holliman, (son of Warren H. Holliman)
iife: Lucretia Ann Hogue.

l, John A, Holliman, Littlewock Ark,

2, H, Joshua Holliman, was post master at Sheridan Arke INis child Este Shaw
married Elkins, 2210 State St, Little Rock Arke

3. Sarah E, Holliman, married Villiem E, Powe. Their daughter Sarah Alma Poe
married James Wyatt Welton M.D., who in turn were the
parents of Winfred Walton, Box 249 Benton Ark,

Lhe Martha Ann Holliman, married J.E.T. Warde

5. Nancy W,

6. William Harvey, was in business at Littlerocke

7. Olive May

8. Mollie Nora,

Note: See page 190 "The Holyman Family" by Geo. A. Holleman - says Warren H,
had a son named John at Sheridan Arke. See Memoirs of Ark, by Goodspeed.
Warren Holliman family lived at Prattsville, Grant Coe. Ark, approximately 108
mi. from Bemon.

See Memoirs of Ark = Coodspeed - Page 77l.

Dr. Joshua C, Holliman (one L)

Born T'ebruary 3, 1§23, probably in Lancaster County, S.C. Came to Alabama
in 1836 with his parents, Cornelius and Elizabeth Plyler Holliman, practiced
medicine in Fayette Co, Ala and Carrol Co, Miss, 1st wife said to have died
in 1883. Married Mary A, Martin in Carrol Co. Miss in 18L5, She was dau,

of John Martin, Fad 13 children:

1. S.5.B. Falliman,

Wm, W, Holiman,

3. Cornelius Holliman,

i. Joshua C, Holiman,

5. Fannie B, Noliman, married Stoelogoabo®dmrigexy Shelby J. Johnson,

6. Sarah E. Holliman, married Leroy Simmiymer Clonenger,

T« Pmma No Holliman, married Barnett.

8+ Joshanna Holimen,

9« Fredonia A, Holiman,

10, Nancy E, Haliman,

11, Martha Holiman,

12, Vida Frse Holiman,

130 James W, Holiman.

He served as Coroner of Grant Co. from 1869=1872, At one time resided at
Magnet Cove, Died in Garland Co. Hoved from lMississippi to Arkansas in
1867. Cave power of attorney to John Holliman to settle his father's estate
in Fayette County, Ala, in 1862,

See llollimen markers in Old Poe Cemetery on Highway #35, near Sheridan ARk, )

1860 Census for Tayette Co. Alae
#2682, J.C. HOLLIMAN, 36, born S.C. Physician,
Rachel, =ge 31,

James, age-a#% (Ividently by lst marriage)s ag»’/ M?Lﬁl[)”(

Thornton, 10,

William, 8,
Franeis, 6,
Fredania, 3, All born Misse

Cornelivs 62 Allmirildren born in Ala, » *ast two.

Cornelius T"olliman and wife Flizabeth Plvler were in the 1860 Census of
Saline County, Ark., but came back to Alabama after 2 years, and he died
in 1862 at his home on the Fayette = Marion County lines

Dr, Joshua Holliman appears in the 1850 Census for Chocsay County, Miss,
I do mot have the data for 1350,



Vot Springs Census for il70. Pentcr Townshipe.

Josh Holiman, age L6, born S.C, Farmer.
Rachel, age ll)-lo

Beren, male, age 20, born Miss,
William, 18, born Miss,

Fannie, 15, b Miss,

Allice, 10, mm Ala,

Cornelius, 8, orn Ala,

Eliza, age 6, born Ala,

Frmma, age L, born Miss,

Lida, are 1, born Ark.

Note: A ooxkkey !'attie had married Wm, '/, Poer
Fannie, wife of S. Johnson wa~ torn in S.C. ( While Joshua was attending lecures
under Dr. Sullivan). (Some records show she was torn in Miss,)

- ws o em em o em e

1880 Census Fot Springs Ark, Magnet Cove Township. Shows:

S.I'. Holdman age 30, farmer, born Miss, Tather in S5.C, Mother in Miss,
wife Virginia, =pe 22, born in Tenn. Parents orn in Arke.

Cora, age 6, Iita age 3, John age 2, all born Ark,

1880 Censms Carfield Coe Hot Springs township, Arke shows:
Soloman Holman, age 51 etc ~ this probauly not related to our line.

Josh C, Foliman, are 56, Tormer, born S.C. Also perents %
Rachel Ao age 56, worn liiss. Fathor Xy. ilother liss.
Coérnelius, age 20, torn Ala.x8a

Sarsh Le, 27e 18, born Ala.

“mma, are 15, borm lMiss,

Vida E. are 12, born Ark,

Joe C. age 7, born irk,

Anna J. age 7, born Ark

William '/, Poer, are 30 born Ala, wife iattie,C. ace 23, born Alas

tm, Y. Holiman, age 29, btorn Miss. Farmer,
Catherine wife, apge 22, born Ark,
Josh C. are 5, Rachel A, 3, Famnnie I. 1, all born in Ark.

Hot for away:

Shelly Johnson, ape 28, bornm Ala, Farmer, Parents ‘orn Alae
Tarnie B Ape 25, horn S.C. Father M.C. lother !lisse
Serabell (2.7.7) rge 3, born frk.

rattie, age 1, born Ark.

My data would indicate that: Jemes was born in 1818 7, in .Uss,
Jelle B born 1350 in llisse
e o born 1395) in Miss.
lartha or Mattie (Married Poer) born 1352 in Ala,
Tannie born 1855 in S.C.
Cornelins Torn 1860 in }la,
Sarah ‘mrn 1862 in Alae
Trma ‘orn 1865 in itisse
Vida E. born 1868 in Ark,
Joe C, and Anna J, twins, borm 1873 in Arke.

It would appear thict Joshua and wife Rachel were in !Miss 1847-1851,
1852 in Ala.
1855 in S.C.
1860-6l; in Ala,
1865 in !iiss,
1866=73 in Arke

Above are scattered notes, tt I hope same will be of help. I do not have a
duplicating machine available, so trust that you will show the above to

Mrs, Cline. I” I can be of further assistance please call on me. Cohtact
Chester . Bullock 1128 Joy St. Magnolia Ark, 71753 for another Holliman line
in Ark., He is descendant of Charles Holliman who settled in Fayetie Countye.

T recently supplied him with data an his family.

Yours very truly,
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Miss Mavis F, Williems,
1517 College, |
Litile Rock, Arkansag, 72202,

Desr Miss Williaass

I havo your letter of September 15th, regarding the Reynolds
faxlly of the Newtonvulis Area, Fayette County, Alsbams, I am afaid that I éan
ot be of mush help as I hawe nct done any research on the famuly. Newaver, I have
mn across saxe data in oonnection with other recsearch, and I give you vhat
I haw, The 18L0=50 Census records of Fayetie, Marion, Pickins and Tuseajooss
Countiss, Alsbama, mizht give yog some of the in\:bmatim you nosd,

Jane Blakeney, a daughter of Thomas Blakengy of Newtonville, whe
with his wife Sarch Roberts Came to Newtonvilde ~round 1832, with Thomas Poe, who
wes a trother-ih=love She was Worn in 1835, -7 the census »d for 1850 suid
that her birth was 12 5.C.  She was an sunt o7 'y grandmother, Belslanne Elakeney
Baker, She married John J. Roynolds. According % the 1050 census, there were
throe children, Wt in the emtate proceodlugs on John J, Reynolds in 1863 thewe
were four children mentioned, Jolns J. Remolde wes borm 12 1833 and died in
1863, He was probsbly in the Confederate Amy at death, alfhough T have heard
that he was burled in the old cemetery on the Yerby Place, opposite the Home
site of J.X, Baker, and vhick Cemetery has now been destroyed ad Jost, Thomae

B appointed Administrator of the Eatate of John J. Reynolda in 1863.
The Census showeds:
/gbo 3503 JoJe REYHOIDS, age 37 years, farmer, Borm S.C. Resl Prop, Val. $1000,00
v personal Prope Val, $630,00

Wifes ngf 25, born S.C.
Children: ah, a.8 by Martha, age 3, Joun, aje 1, all born in Alse

WA - In {he Adninistration proceedings in 1863 the children were nmmd ass
Sarah, Thomas, Martha and WILLIAM JAVES Feynoldse, ALl were nnder i years of ages

Jane Blakency Reynolds married again amd to John Vies, a son of
Morgam Viee, amd had other children,

Accerding o my records, John T. Reynolds, of the Newtomville
are,, aged 18 yaarc , was & private in Corpany H,, of the Llst Als, Inf, CSA.

Joth.Mml&wﬂmdasmofthonMofw
Primitive Baptist Church, in Tusealoose County ( bub sbov: 5 miles from )

in 1836, The clmrch had been eatsblished in 1627, Also nsmed werw Chorles Danial
Iucas (my great~rreat grondfather), Cornelius Hollimen, (my great-great grandfuther),
and Simon Poe, who was a merchant at Newtonyille, and brother-in-lsw of Thonas Rlakensy.

The following data may e of interest. It was supplioed o me Y
others and I do not vouch for i

gmm M POZ%, Eorn im N.C., diled 9-10=1859, brother of Simon Pee, son of ifaj. Jas. Pes,
argh Threet who was ®rn in 179k in 5.C. Both are uried at Pee Cemctery
in Orant County, Axke
ISSUE: leAlfred ?g!e& e 181 in N.C. Married Tabetha Hoore on 1-28«181,
M™Med in >
2, Willian Threat Pee, tora 3-21«1817 1a H.C. Harried (1): Ssrah
Reynolds on 7«18-1832, and (2) Mirism R, Reynelds on 12
and (3)1 Mary M. Melton on 12-25-187. Died 188}, Ririad at
Poo Cametery,
3. Thonas Poe, borm 1819 in N.C. died 10=1~1061, Buried at Poes Cems
e Eligsbeth Poe, tomm 1815 in N.C. married Bradley Nall 7-18-1833,
_, fisd in Tuscaloosa County, Alas
Se John W, (or Willisa T) Poe, born 1023 ia Ala. Marrisd louisa Nall
Diad 1842, Burded ot Corinth Cem. Urant Ca, Arke
6. «gzm Perry Poe, born 1826 in Ala, Married Mariah Nall. Died 1859

»
Te Sarah Poe, marriod (1) Bem J. Reynolds, and (2), Homy Helbert om

1231859, Died 1861 in Arke
8, Mary Jane Poe, born 1323 in Aka, Married Joab Matson, Died 3860 ANl

LER.



9 8 ta m born 11-8«1830 in Tuse, Co. Ala. 1) Jm m-q,
2) Tease Stockton , and (3) Y,B, McCool, m.ad 2 193L at Benton
A*.’ “ m

10, Matilda Poe, born 1836 in Ala, Married Jarred Sudduth, died 1904
at Benton Ark,

T have a referenee to an Trby Reynolds (30«h0 vesrs age) end a John
M, Reynolds (2030 years age) in the 1840 Censms for Pielkins County, Al and a

 shama,
Jmnqmn-(myomag-)mmxmmcmcwmrm Both of these
counties wrder on Favette County, T have an idea that Ponoy the John M, Poe

family and Simon Poe family lived for a mmber of yeaws in Tusecaloosa County before
they setiled in llewtonville,

1 plan %o resume my reading at the Southern History sectién of the
Birmingham Lilrary as soon as cool weather sets in, If you still need sniy assistance
at that twime, I willi be glad to help you,

Hope you ¢an use Ghis materisl,

Fincerely,

C.,R, Holliman,
8212 6th Ave, S.y
By ivgham, Alabama. 35206,
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THAT WE, rsak A, o018 //// % as principal, and  F A as JFe
: /_/,//' / ) /e) e \ ]
arrd PSS TL < - T as securitz- are held .

and firmly bound unto ./r’/@z/ e A ﬂ?//d A7 rety P vipro ol , At .'
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O . ol letr adce A
Jz(/ et in the just and full sum of

Pan )
7 /0/'1/ 7 IR rtnr cpor 1l A L

for the payment whereof, well and truly to be made, we bind ouarsclves, our heirs, executors,

administrators, {ivmly, by these presents. bwnod with our hands, and sealed with our seals,
dated at e .},(/,,/fo,,,, - this & oA day of vl

and
and
A.D. 185572

@he (Jﬁ,mﬂm ceion of fhes @hliseiow (% 9067, That wheveas, the said
;/(44/ -///’/ rralol S was, on the S day of ,//7:.4,.,;./' ey A D.
a !

185 &, appointed by the Court of Probute of the County of & ficr . =
7 P ~ g . P J

.um‘dmn of A a// ‘/{,/,)y,/,// S S D0 e £ AerfD v/,’/r-r'/ﬂ--lfw—n & 4/?;(7%,,. A
i

!
minor ~ , under the age of twenty-one years: NOW, if the said
s /)f'y/*w'//-/ shall duly vender, according to Tawe jost and true accounts Ix

of  .Aer guardianship,.and if the said /40t /7//3;7/71/ ol A e
i

heirs, exccutors, ov administrators, upon the determination or ceasing of sueh guardianship, shall !
N . . 7 Wy N 5 B e
deltver and pay to the said o Sowr A ‘. (700 ls s &) atd ,/.4,.,(7 S P eiirsr Cod s ‘.
executors or administrators, or any guardian that may be appointed to the said  fofn 57 p
d/r’tcy P l//g dlfa-u/ ?fo cr D I/ /&7 AB-r Lty Fﬂ Wzy/nd‘ Lol ) i
after the determination or.ceasing of the guardianship of the said A ﬁ/7—77 el v
———— all the moncy, property, and cflects, helonging to” e in the ;

possession or under the control of the said bt ./é/f//z/,w/f/d oo and ,‘
that shall be duce to Z7% . from the il ot fi HPviigemr Eoler o and if s
. / / ,-// / 7 A

the said Petoet- g are £ Iy shall, in all things, faithfully perform .

and fullill Zer duty as guardian, as aloresaid, then this obligation shall be void, and of nonc efiect;
o
otherwise, to be and remain in full force and virtue. _
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Birminghem, Alabama,
September 27, 1977,

Mra, Ines B, Clim,
91k Swmer Street,
Hot Springs, Arkansas, T1901.

Pear Mrs. Clines

T have your letter of September 15th regarding the femdily line
of Dr, Joshua C. Holiman, Several years ago when I first began ressarch en
Cornelius FAllimsn, my greategreat gdandfather, I found him in the 1850 Census of
Marion County, Alsbamas, fle had originally settled inm Alsbama, at Newtouvklle, soms
nine miles or mowe south of Fayetste, There his firet wife Elisabeth Plyler died,
and I think is buried at 01d Springhill Prim. Bap, Church Cem. He then marrisd
Elizsbeth Reinwater, elder dsughter of Charles Daniel Iucas, who was the widow of
Willism Raimsgter. A family disagreement occured, and most of the Lucas fsadly
moved away from Newtonville, and left Charles Damiel Lucas %o himself, Cornslius
and shis wife moved to o 160 acre frrm, B0 acres of which was in Maridn County and
80 acres of vwhich was in Fayette @ounty. The location is some 12 miles North of
Fayette, There Ur, Hollimam steyed wntil he was passad Z1 yeaps, The Census for
1850 spelled the name as "Hollonond", evidently 2 choice of the emmerator, Yhen
Dre Holliman left the community in 1867 he moved back to Mississippi, and thence to
Arkensas, aixd in the course of the change dropped one "L" from his name, Fuwriah,
one o/ the sons of Cormelius and hig wife Eliszabeth Plyler {all the childrem were
m {irat nerriage), married Mary "Polly" Lucas, a younger daughter of Charles

LCaZ e

I was wnable to find any further rocord of Coarnelius im Fayette
or Maerion Counties, i rse JoB. Carter, of Washington, U.C., volunterecd to help me
by checking original census pecords in Washington. After muoh sesrch, she found
Cornelius and his wife in Saline County, Arke, in ihe 1860 census. Ee had evidently
there (& visit his Dr. son, on acoount of health. At any rais, he and his wife
mwt sty there, for they returned to the old farm place in Fayette-Marion Couniles,
where he died on October 26, 1862,

Dr. Josmws C. Holiman was in Ch@ctaw County, Miss., when the 1850
censys was token, where he is showm thuslys

JOSHUA HOLLIMAN, apre 26. Farmir, born 5.C.
Rachal h., age 22, torn liiss,
James H‘, age 2, vornm Miss.
Stanten, sge 3 mos,, born Mias,
(Adjoining sbove was Abrsham Cammor, age 28, Born: Tenn, ‘hysician)

When the 1860 Census of Fayette County, Alsbame, was Baken
m&Josalema foliman had retrrned, Hdis famdly wes shown as follows:
282=2 *»
J.C. Holliman, Age 38, Physiolan and Farmer, born S.C, Real Prop. Val. $2000,00
rersenal Irope Vale $2000,00,
Rachel, age .y house keeper, born lilss.
James, age 12, born MHiass,
Thornion, age 10, horu lMlias,
Williem, age 8, born iilss,
Fronces Cay age 6, born iliss,
Fredonia, age born Alse
Cornelius, age O mos, born Alge

I have the following data from the 1570 Census of Hot Springs County,
Yenter Township, Ark.,

JOSH HOLIMAN, age b6, boru 5.C. Farwmer,
Rachel, age bk, bov:i diBa.
Beren, agc <0, bom Hiss, s
Willism, nce 15, geme ‘
Fannde, a: 15, same
Allige, arge 10, born Als
Cornelius, age 8, s=me
Eliga, ape 6, sane
Exme, age K, born iiss.
lida, age 1, born Axke



From the 1880 Census of Hot Springs County, Magnet Cove Township, Arks

8.B. Holiman, 30, Farmer, Born Miss, Father born S.C. Mother born Miss.
Virginia, age 22, born Tenn, Parents bomm: Ark,
Corﬂ’ age 6, tom Ark,
Btta, oge 3, same
JOM, age 2’ Samee

Carland County, Hot Springs Township,.

Josh C. Holdman, age 56, Farmer, Born 5.C. Pavents born S.C, (?)
Rachel Ae wife, age 56, born Miss, Father Horn: Ky, Mother born: Misse
Cornelius, ave 20, born Ala,
Sarsh L, age 18, btorn Ala,
m’ ag‘i 15’ bom m’a.
Vida E., 2o torn Arke
Joe C. age T, born Ark,
Amna J., age 7, born Arke (Were the last two twins?)

William V, Holman, Age 29, Farmer, born Miss,
Catherine, age 22, born Ark,
John C,, age 5, horn Ark.
Rachel Ao’ ape 3, bormn Ark,
Fannde, age 1, born Arke

ot fax awsy frowm aloves

Shelly Johnson, age 28, farmer, born Ala, Parenies born Ala,
Fannie B., age 25, born 8.C, Fathal born N.C. Mother born iidsse
Sanabel (?§ (8.P.)y age 3 born Ark, Temale,
Mollis, ape 1, born Arke

Mrs, J.B. Carter aprraises the family as:

James W., born 1848 in Miss,

S.S iB. (mmwn)’ bom 1850 in ma.

William V,’, boyn 1851 in Misase

Martha 2Hatt.ia) born 1852 in Ala. (Married Pocr or Poe),
Fanude (Fr s born 1855 in 8.C. / Przacorac 6/
Cornelius, born 1660 in Alae

Sarah, born 1862 in Alas,

e (Naney?) born 1865 in Misse

Vida E.s bown 1368 in Arke

Joe E (Joshua C)., born 1873 in Arke

‘;mﬂ.e Ja _(Jow%bom 131%-1%. W '

The family resideds

In Miss, 1047=51,
In &da, 1852,

In S.C. 1855,

$n Ala, 1860-6l,
In Misa,. 1%5,

m m. md'?BQ

Rr. Holliman was beorn Febmary 3, 1823 in 5.C. If he first married ab
1643, he wluld have been 20 years of age at merrisge. His first child

that we heve record of was borm in 1848, Tt could have been that his

first wife died childless, and that he married Rachel A, Martin, in

Miss, arovnd 10hk6-B7, 1 heve no record of & dwmliicate marriase, According -
to article in Coodsgpeed’s Femoirs, he remained at home wntil after his

20th birth day. -

Of interest to you:

Arkansas Holimens in the Confederste Armys

John Holiman, pvt. Co, D Cocke's Regt. Ark, Inf,

Joseph G, Holimen, pvt. Coe F 23rd Ark Iai,

James R, Holiman, pvt. Co, C 33»d Ark Inf,

JoG. Holimen, pvt., Co. He 3rd Ark, Cave

diohn Hm, pvie Co. He 18th Ark Inf,

Joshua Holiman, pvt Co. D Coecke's Regt. Arike, Inf,
Tilman W, Holiman, Pvt. Cos A Ark 1llth Inf, 3
WM, Holiman, Pvt New Co C, 8th Ark Inf,



I have w4 been abls %0 find any proof that Dr, Holliman ever attended the .
Universkty of Alsbamae I have not checked with the University of Femme, but it
is unntxy that he ever attonded there, The Yecord of birthdays.of the ehildren
dees not indicate aitendance, He may have attended Molile Madical School, which
existed many y=ars ago, and is now defunch. Ibﬁﬂﬁhewluulhﬂidwﬁh
Dy. Comer of Chootaw County, Miss, He msy have been related by marriage to Dr.
. Comnere e did attend lectures bWy a Prof. Sullivan ih 8.C. Sullivan was suppesed
%0 have heen 2 teacher at Pam, Undv, He cvidently becsme a phyeiecian Wy study,
hame reading, possible : byDr.Comen.hwhtvm.smtvu.mﬂl
was not uncomon in the mid 1

o 15 t&a‘fgﬁ)ﬁim 1list of the Dr. Joshua Holiman fadly, wmade up a mmber of yeors
s S 4

1. X James W,¥

2. X5.5.3. (Thornton - why he was callcd this, T do not knew)e

ﬁ. X Cornelius,

. ﬁJOB}I\lB. Ce /

Se X Pannie (Frences), marrifd Shaelly Johomon,

8. xSarah Z. (Zilsa 7) married Leroy Croninger.s”

Te XDu He married Barnette v~

e AJosherna (Amnie J)e v

O Predonia A, mme may have been tlice§ X

10, YNaney E. ( /

1, Alarthe (Hat)'Ae), narried Willioem Poer or Poe,

12, X Vida Erse,

13, X Willism we 7

Outside of the quotes from Coodspeedts emoirs of Arksnses, this aboutd

up my data on Dr, Joshua ITolinan, T hope that it will be helpful to yous I am
t interasted in tracing the record on the lHolimans, by various speilings, back o
e beginming in the U.S. I have Gearge A. follemants bdok aveilaldo and alse have
the Plyler amd Lucas Books. I belleve a searck of *the land records of Chestorfield
Lancaster Counties 5.C. and the same In leokIinburg Coumty M.C. weuld be vewsrding,
belp us to solve the origin of our tiwee Holliman phoneers, If T can you
on your part of this work, feel free to ¢zll onmee I am sorry that ny reovrd
seamt on "r, Joch,

»

o5
%

Sinceraly,

C.R. Ro.
8212 6th Ave, S,,
Bir:: 4:ghan, Alsbama, 35206,
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Rirmingham, Alabama,
October 28, m.

Miss Mavis Fo Williams,
1517 Collegea,
Little Rock, Arkansas, 72202,

Dear }Miss Williamas

I was at the 2irmingham Library yesterdsy, and looked

up some data on your Reynolds femily line. A Mrs Newell, wrote a histery

of Fayette County, mnd clgo susembled data on the 3,830-.1850 and 1850 Census
records of the County, 3 well as the residue of the marrisze and court
records remelning afier the three fires which the Court house records have
su~fered there, I did not lock at the original Census records, t used

the reported consus date in Mre. Newell's book, The 1850 Census records

of the (dunty ara Ladly feded, =1d difficult to read, I found the following:

1830 Censuss (Fayette Counlty).
Alveh ¥ Reynolds, 1 mele under £, 1 male 10-20, 1 male 5060
1 female under £, 1 female 5«10, 1 female 1020,
1 femnle 5060,

1880 Census {Fayette Chunty)e

John Reynolds, 1 male 510, 1 male 15-20, 1 male 60~70, 2 females
10415, 1 female 1520,

B.C. Reynolds, 1 msle under 5, 1 male 30+40, 1 female 1520
1 male 20=30, i female 20-30,

J .. Reymolds, 2 males under 5, 1 nele 5«10, 1 mole L0=50,
1 fewale uncer 5, 1 femsle 5~10, 1 Jensle 10=15,
1 femele 15-20, 1 female 30-L0,

1350 Census {Fayetio County)e

#232, Jechn J, Rggnolds, (8polled"Runels™ by Cansus toker)e
ize 409, armer, Land value $600,00, Berm 8.C.
HMartha (wife), age 60, born in Virginia,
%:ge 25, vorn in 8.C. (This was John Je Jre,said te have
rn in1830). . - . ’

. %M;'(uﬁ'fe), age 19, born in 8.C. (This wag Nancy Jans Blakemsy,
, ) “dau. of Thos Blakeney, of Newtonville, She wes his oldest damu.
-/ and sald Yo have beesn born in 1833, Her 3re, William Rlakeney,
torn 1832, was my Oreat Cresndfather CH).

#233, Benjanin Reynolds (Spelled "™uneles™ by Census Taker)e
Farmer, age il, Land value $500,00, btorm in 8.C.
Sarsh (wife). age 28, born 4n ' .C.
tM1lam, age 13, born Ale,
Balous, are 6, born Ala, (Census tsker mis-spelled his given neme),
John, zpe 10, born Ala.
Nanoy, ase 9, lorn Alae
Benjaming, age 3, born Ala,

#36h.  George Peynolds (Spelled "Runels" by Cencus Taker)s

Age 20, Tamer, lard value $50,00, bor: Ala,

Hannoh, & « 37, vora Alee ' S e
Excerpt frem:  Will Reco ~, 1769-1378, Tayette County, Alae

Tstate of J.J, Feynolds, pases 97 through 100,

Althouph a big time lapse betwbn their ages, Ben E. Reynolds
wes probelly an older brother of .Tohn J. Reynolda, Jre The B.C. Reynolds
mentioned in 1840 Census was probably related to the J,J, Reynolds familye

T hope this date w11l be of assistance W youe

Bincarely

+CeRe Holliman,



Binimi Ahb.,

Miss Mavie Williams,
1517 College,
Little Rock, Arkansas, 72202,

Deer Miss Williancs

T kave discovered that a part of the information I gave you
in my letter of Octoher 28th is not arrect, and I thought that I had better
get the details straightened oute

I stated in my letter that Nancy, the wiie of Jjohn J. Reynolds,

Jr., (as shown in Family #232 of the 1850 Census) wes Hanoy Jm Blakenay, dau.
of Thos, Blakeney, This is not correct. The 1350 Census shows that she was at
home with hor Pather's family, and that she was 1l years old, She was therefore
born in 1836, Her older Prother, who was my (reat-grandfather, was borm in 1832,
Her older sister, Polly (Mary), who married Warren Holliman, son of Charles He
at Iewtomﬂla, was Womm in 33. The Nancy mentilmned in the John J. Reynolds Sr.,
family (#232) in 1850 was an emtirely different person, T have checked the
marriage records of "syelte and Tuscaloosa Counties, attempuing to find out her
identity. The Tuscaloosa Records do not show anything relative % John J, Reynolds.
The early Fayatiec records, from the beginning wp o alout 1060 were burned when the
Court house was hurned. The only thing vhich gives me any information 1s the
following from Jones & Gandrud's books, called "Alabsma Reecords", on Tusealoesa
Counyy, Vol. 67, page 1l. "September 30, 105L. Joun Villinghan ..a’c.ote \in the
Orphans Court there), Dradferd Willingham, Aduinistrator. Eight distrivuiees,
each share being $11e¢33 3/ke Distwributees as follows:

1. Osorye W. Roberts and wife Roseanna,

2. Joln J, & Elisa Richards,
i\!m o ef 1ds, (Given neme not shown on record).

Se Dan el Cuh, -md wife Elizabe i,
6. John Caraway and wile Aribelle,
7+ Bradford Willingham, petitioner,
8. Heirs of rm Pn, dma” vis:
1. Jamas Pw’
2, Boling G. Harrison and wife Lucyp
« Frances Holmes,
« Martha Poe,
Then follows the notatiohs "The amount coming to William
and Martha Poe will be pald %o thalr Cuardian, Calvin Poe¥,
(Meaning not cdear, but names indicate that the locatdon
of the Willingham howe was the Northerly part of Tuscaloosa
County, nezr the Fayetie Counly line,

Vol, 67, page 60, Nangy Willinghsm Betate, )iste the same hoirs,
Bvidently Willingham and his wife mth died alout the same time,

John J. 1ds probably married Nancy Willingham ia the late 18l0s,
When the Census of was taken they had no children, Howeyer, it is apparent
that William Jomes (different from the William James Reynolds montioned
in the Benj. E. Estate in Fayette County), was their child, evidently
born after 1850, for court proceedings below mentioned, show that he was under
mmorag-.mama.mmaar..md,suéa s estate vas
administerdd in the Probate Court of Fayette County, mw,mu
Father in law, was Aduinistrater. Proceedings were commenced on Feb, 17, 1863
children named were: Sarah, John Thomas, Martha, and William James Reynolds,
under 1 years, As you will vecall the 1860 Census showed John J, Reynolds
only three children in his household, namely, S udh.umn.mdj.
ohn aged 1. (See attached copy from my wecords), Williaw mesRcynoldl
hap been older than these three., According to my calculations, Sarah would
have been Wwrm in 1658 or 59, Hence, the first wife must have died batween 185h
when the Willingham settlement took place, and 1836.

I hope that this data will be helpful, Sorry about the mistake,
Sincerely,
C.R. Holliman



&

April 20, 1978.

Mrs Inez E, Cline,
91l Summer,

Hot S s Arkansas,
71

Dear Mrs. Clines

I am returning herewith the copy of the Hollyman-Holiman-
Holliman family record which was sent me sometime ago. My wife and I have
been out of the City for a few days, attending the wedding of our grand-son
at Blacksturg, Virginia, and hence I was delayed in getting this material

I would like a copy of the 1978 Book of the Garland County
Historical Society, and enclose herewith my check for $6,00 covaring membere
ship which I hope will be accepted. If there are other costs on this item,
please let me know,

Please note the following corrections and/or opinions:

1. The 1830 Census of Anson Co, N.C. Showed that Cornelius Holliman
had four male children in his household,

2, In the 1820 Census of Lancaster County S.C. Cornelius and Willis
Holliman appear to be living on adjoining properties, I believe
that this Willis Holliman was a son ¢f James Grantson Holliman,
tut that he is a different Willis from the Willis Hollowman shown
in the 1850 Census of Mississippi.

3. My records show that Uriah Holliman married Polly Lucas (Mary)
in Tuscaloosa County, Alabama, on August 29, 1836e

Lbe James Holliman, son of Uriah was a lst Lieut. in Co. "B" 58th Ala,

Inf., CSA and was captured November 3, 1863 at the Battle of Chicamauga.

He was a teacher-farmer, and resided most of his life in the Bluff
Area of Northern Fayette County, Alabama, FHis second wife was Mary
Powell (Page 1 Uriah).

S« (Page 2 Uriah), Wm. P, (Bill) Holliman was torn in 871, and was turied

at Caine's Ridge Cemetery. James Monroe Holliman (my father) was
torn March L, 1878, My wife's maiden name was Ruby Eugenia Burnse
My Son Rhodes Burns Holliman, is a Prof. of Biology a ginia Tech
Uniy. Blackshurg, Virginia, Marguerite, the daughter of Thomas
Leland Holliman, and wife, married Ed, Aridges., My daughter, Cecile
Fugenia Holliman, married Glen A. Young . Euhal A, Ho
married Edna Westbrooks, Homer BEishop Holliman's son is Glen

Nelson Holliman, William Ralph Holliman and wife Motie Chism Tlolliman

Reside at Arlirgton Heights, I1l. He is V.P, of Ameriman Bakeries
Company at Chicago.

6 (Urish - page 6). Ann Holliman married Rufus Buckner, and they moved
to Alviod (?) Texas. have moved to Oklahoma latere E. Frances
<+ an

TAalTldman AMMuad thund ad thnaw ManTunes  ~and Tdewad dwn D b P




For unknown reasons she left him around 1905, and abandoned her children, and move
to Eustace, Texas, where she had relatives, and later married Joe Reynolds. She di

re without other igsue, Rebecca Halliman, dau. of Uriah,, mar-ied John T.
Holliman (Black John), son of Warren Holliman and wife Mary "Polly" Blakeney, daus
of Thomas Blakeney and wife Sarah Roberts Blakeney, of Newtonville, Alas They
settlad at or nesr Ardmore, Oklahoma, where numercus descendants still resides
Joshua Warren Holliman married Martha Goulsby

7. (Page 1 Uriah)., Sarah, daughter of Uriah Holliman, married Charles J.
Copprel (Americanized version of Corprelli - Italisn), and after living in
Missouri, Oklshoma, and several places in Texas, died at Eustace, Texase

. 8, (Page 1 Charles). John J. Reynolds was a son-in-law of Thomas Blakeney,
and died in 1863, Thomas Hlakeney was Administrator of deceased's estate in the
Probate Court of Fayette, County, Alabama, John J, Reynolds, shown in the 1850
Census of Fayette County, had a wife "Nancy® Willingham, who he probably married
in the 1840s, Miss Mavis Williams, 1517 College, Little Rock, Ark., is a descend
ant, and micht be ahle to give you correct data, I have no record that Milly
Elizabeéh Holliman, dau. of Charles & Barbary Holliman, married John J. Reynolds.

9+ (Page 2 « Charles) #8 = Warren C, Holliman married Mary "Polly" Elakeney,
dan, of Thomas Blakeney, of Newtonville, Ala, Thomas Blakerey was grandson of
Capt. John Blakeney, of Chesterfield Co., S.C. He commanded a Company under
Gen, Franciks Marion, in Rev, War,
I believe this gets the minor chances I noted.
I emxclose 2 copy of some of my notes on Dr. Josh, Halliman,

If I can te of any assistance, please let me kmow. With kind
rggards, I am

Yours vay truly,

C.R. Holliman,
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. FOLIMAN-dOLLIMAN
Christipher EHolyman Jr., one of the four known sons'oEAC?;isgqpher
Holliman, Sr., early settler (1655} in Jamestown, V!fq}nl&.dr;: ......
at least two sons, James and Joan. The lattarPohn ig known to
have had a son jesse. : ; ; : R
James Grantson Heolliman, Revelutionary ar Soldier lS.hquuw;Q;y
of this family. 4Ye was born May 25, 1750 fohnstomCounty, N.C. anc :

moved to Wake Co. in 1790. In his application for pens Lon datid nct
1833 Anson Co. he stated he had moved to Lancaster‘bxstr1gt, §.C.
in 1793. He received the penston and died May 7, 18306 Qecslinoulg
1 Carolina. _ % T 1 T
Countgé ggitiave been married twice and had several chjxgrgm including
4 the following all supposedly born in Anszon County, North Cgfo%i?¢;} e
(1) Esther b. cal773 m. Elijah Walters (2! willis b. c? 1749_\u;ﬁ:;n.q,
(4) Samuel (5) James G, Jr. b. ca 1780 d. ]ggé WA Wiilﬂd-h%f far
of 360 acres in Lancaster Co., W/Z.5.C. to hig father (6 ‘}%,¢.m,
married Parker (7) Cornelious b. 17982 (3) Charles b. 17}J~1]
—{9) Warren b. 1801 and (1(} Joha b. May 13,183 8. Aug-14,—1381
Salem Cemetery, N.E. of Winona, Miss. wife Susana Cagtle.

Some Lhink some of the above may have been cousins rat.e: than
brothers and sisters PR

This history deals with three men who most agree were ! ers:
Cornelious, Charles and Warren. In 1835 they traveled to Noew' ivisle,

Alabama on horseback and spent the winter. They rode back tc ot
Carolina the next Spring and moved their families from Al Al
N.C. to Fayette Co., Ala. | B
2 Cornelicus bought 40 acres former 'y hnown as L .= - »*;Ltﬂ
Charles bLought 80 acres .ater cite of 0ld Shepherd daprist Lﬁuy,;xk
and Camefnr:- ant Wareo gy b AN noveap Lot ITgERE O ¥ el A

CORNELIOUS HOLIMAN
Born cal792 Anson Co. N.C. died 1B62 Fayette Co., Ala. Sewyved in
the War of 1812 and mlst Cca 1813 Lancaster Co.;+5.C. to the mother
of all his children, Elizabeth JPlyler b. ca 1793 Lancaster Co.,
S.C. died between 1£836-392 in Fayettc Co., Ala. Fresumably the
daughter of Paul Plyler b. ca 1764 and wife lMary and granddaughter
of the original Henry Plyler bh. cal722 and wife Mari Christina.

In 1830 Cornelicus along witi Thomas Blakeney (son of Capt.
John) was named as one of the trustees of 0ld Zocar Church and Camp-
ground in Chesterfield Co., S.C.. ile sold some land in Lancaster
Co., 5.C. on Nov 15, 1824 to Martin Plyler and is listed on the
1830 census of Ansen Co. N.C. with four sons(?) and two daughters.
Moved to Fayette Co., Ala between 13835-1836.

His wife died shortly after the move and he m2nd Mrs Llizabetl
(Lucas) Rainwater daughter of Charles Daniel Lucas and widow of i .
Rainwater. She had children by her first huskand and she died in
Lamar Co., Ala. Xncown issue of Cornelious five.

Mary Holiman married in Fayette Co., Ala. to Jacouw Sowell (or Sorrell);
Sarah who moved to Arkansas with her brotiher Joshuaand disd unmarried;
Elijiah b. ca 1816 N.C.; Uriah b. ca 1317 N.C. and Joshua C. rorn

Feb 3, 1823 s.C.
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THE PRAYER OF CYRUS BROWN

BY SAM WALTER FOSS

“The proper way for a man to pray,”
Said Deacon Lemuel Keyes,

“And the only proper attitude
Is down upon his knees.”

“No, I should say the way to pray,”
Said Rev. Dr. Wise,

“Is standing straight, with outstretched arms,
And rapt and upturned eyes.”

“Oh, no; no, no,” said Elder Slow,
“Such posture is too proud;

A man should pray with eyes fast closed
And head contritely bowed.”

“It seems to me his hands should be
Austerely clasped in front,

With both thumbs pointing toward the ground,”
Said Rev. Dr. Blunt.

“Las’ year I fell in Hodgkin's well
Head first,” said Cyrus Brown,
“With both my heels a-stickin’ up,

My head a-pinting down.

“An’ T made a prayer right then an’ there—
Best prayer I ever said.
The prayingest prayer I ever prayed,
A-standing on my head.”
1308
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